96118

K-34200 .



4

MORTGAGE AND INDENTURE OF TRUST

by and between

THE STATE OF OREGON

acting by and through its

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

and

FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF OREGON,

as Trustee

Securing the issuance of \$1,180,000 in aggregate principal amount of State of Oregon Economic Development Revenue Bonds, Series XL (Klamath Medical Service Bureau Project) Dated as of February 1, 1981

248

2879

D

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Iage
	Diedge of Revenues;	
ARTICLE I. De	efinitions; Recitals; Pledge of Revenues;	1
In	identure to Constitute Contract	1
	Definitions	9
Section 1.01	그렇게 왜 전 방법수요? 정책 수상 방법수요? 정말 것 같아요? 이 것 같아요? 이 가지 않는 것 같아요? 정말 것 같아요? 이 가지 않는 것 않는 것 같아요? 이 가지 않는 한 것 같아요? 이 가지 않는 것 않는 것 않는 것 같아요? 이 가지 않는 것 않는 것 같아요? 이 가지 않는 것 않는 것 않는 것 같아요? 이 가지 않는 것 않는	10
Section 1.02	2 Recitals 3 Pledge of Lease	11
Section 1.03	いんで がらられる とうかがか かくちががか かいしん ひとう とうとう ひとう たいかく ないかい かいかい たいかい かいしょう かいしょう	11
Section 1.04	4 Mortgage 5 Indenture to Constitute Contract	
Section 1.0		
	e merrebility: Manner	
ARTICLE II. I	Description; Event of Taxability; Manner	
	C Typonition : Auticution and a	11
	and Transfer of Bonds	
	생활하지 않는 사람들은 방법을 가 들었다. 그는 것은 것을 알려야 한 것을 알려야 하는 것을 가지 않는 것이 가지 않는 것이 없는 것이 없는 것이 없다. 가지 않는 것이 있는 것이 없는 것이 없는 것이 없는 것이 없다. 가지 않는 것이 없는 것이 없다. 것이 없는 것이 없다. 것이 없는 것이 없다. 것이 없는 것이 없다. 것이 없는 것이 없다. 것이 없는 것이 것이 없는 것이 없다. 않은 것이 없는 것이 없는 것이 없는 것이 없이 없는 것이 없이 않 않? 않이 않이 없 않이 않이 않이 않는 것이 없	11
Section 2.0	11 Issuance of Series XL Bonds	13
Section 2.0	D1 Issuance of Series III D2 Event of Taxability; Redemption D2 Event of Taxability; Redemption	15
Section 2.0	D2 Event of Taxability; Redemption D3 Mutilated, Lost, Stolen or Destroyed Bonds D3 Mutilated, Lost, Effect of Change	
Section 2.	na Execution of Bonus, Enco	16
Decrion 2.	- C Offinare	16
Section 2.	A WI CONDON BOILUS	16
Section 2.	oc Interchangeability of Bolids	17
Section 2.		18
Section 2. Section 2.	08 Regulations with Respect to Exchange	
Section 2.	The development of 11 upice of	18
Section 2.	Authentication on Bonus	19
Section 2	Concellation of Bonds	19
Section 2 Section 2		19
Section 4	.11 Payment of Interest .12 Bonds are Limited Obligations of Issuer .12 Bonds are Limited Obligations of More Series	19
Section 2	.12 Bonds are Limited Obligations for More Series 13 Issuance of Bonds in One or More Series XL	
Section 2	こうがい ビスティー ひかんがたい シュース たいし へん パロビン しんしいしん しんしゅう ひこうてい しょうしょう しょうしょう	20
Section 2	Bonds	21
	이야 한다는 것 같은 사람이 있는 것 같이 있는 것 같은 것 같은 것 같은 것 같은 것 같이 있는 것	
Section 2		21
이 가지는 나는 의 방송 관계	Authentication and Delivery of Bonds	
ARTICLE III.	Aumentication	21
	Batably Secured	
Section		
Section		21
	Upon Receipt of Certain Items Upon Receipt of Certain Sounds with Respect to	
		22
Section	3.03 Issuance	
25 - 27 - 22 동일은 것이다. - 21 - 21 - 22 - 23 - 23 - 23 - 23 - 23	Project 3.04 Issuance of Additional Bonds for Refunding	24
Section	9:04 Issuance of management	
naturation : 2007 - 201 		

ARTICLE IV. (Construction of Project	
Section 4.0	방법 방법 방법을 받는 것은 것이 있는	25
	Construction of Project; Changes in Plans and Specification	
		25
ARTICLE V. C	onstruction Fund	
Section 5.01		26
Section 5.02		0.0
Section 5.03		26
Section 5.04		26
Section 5.05	Retention of Requisitions Completion of Project	26 28
		28
ANTICLE VI. Re	evenues and Bond Fund	
Section 6.01	Source of T	29
Section 6.02	Source of Payment of Bonds	00
Section 6.03	Creation of the Bond Fund	29
Section 6.04		29 29
Section 6.05	Non-Precontant	29 31
Section 6.06		31
	Repayment to Corporation from the Bond Fund	31
ARTICLE VII. Sec	urity for and Investment of Moneys	
A		31
Section 7.01	Moneys to be Held in Trust; Trustee's Reports	14 - 14 - 14 - 14 - 14 - 14 - 14 - 14 -
Contin I Poo		
Section 7.02	Moneys to be Secured	31
Section 7.03 Section 7.04	investment of Moneys	31
Decilon 7.04	Balance to Corporation	32 32
ARTICLE VIII B	edemption of Bonds	
영상 이번 승규는 이 같은 것같은 것 같은 것 같은 것을 했다.	demption of Bonds	32
Section 8.01	Redemption of Bonds	
Section 8.02	Limitations on Redemotion	32
Section 8.03	NOLICE OI Redemption	32
Section 8.04	Right of Holders of Bonds Could a	33
Contin a an		
Section 8.05	Mandatory Redemption of Series XL Bonds in Event of Tayability	34
	in Event of Taxability	0E .
		35
RIICLE IX. Parti	cular Covenants of the Issuer	
Section 9.01	방송가 전화가 잘 가지 수 있었는 것 같아? 것 같아? 승규가 가지 않는 것 같아요. 가지 않는 것 않는	35
	Payment of Principal, Premium, if any, and Interest	
Section 9.02		35
	Maintenance of Existence	35
	No Amendment of Lease Without Consent	
Section 9.04	Performance of Case	35
Section 9.05	Performance of Covenants; The Issuer	36
Section 9.06	Instruments of Further Assurance Inspection of Project Books	36
Section 9.07	List of Bondholders	36
	Rights Under Lease	37
입법을 들고 말했다. 강화 방송했다.		37

Section 9.09 No Extension	200-		
Section 9.10 Filing	~031		
	37		
Section 9.12 Execution of Amendment to Lease	37		
A DE-	38		
ARTICLE X. Defaults and Remedies	38		
	20		
Section 10.01 Defaults; Events of Default; Acceleration Section 10.02 Trustee to Have Right to Enforce Vision	39		
	39		
	40		
Section 10.05 Right of Bondholder to Direct Process	40		
	40		
	41		
	41		
	41		
Section 10.10 Application	42		
Section 10.10 Application of Moneys	42		
ARTICITY	42		
ARTICLE XI. Concerning the Trustee			
Section 11.01 Appointment of Trustee	41		
No Responsibility for Cornect			
Section 11.02 No Responsibility for Correctness of Statements in Indenture Section 11.03 Limitation of The	41		
Section 11.03 Limitation of Trustee Responsibility Section 11.04 Compensation and Reimburger	44		
Section 11.04 Compensation and Reimbursement Section 11.05 No Duty to Effect Incumbursement	44 44		
No Duty to Multingurance	44		
Decision 11.07 No Duty to Take Default	44		
Section 11.07 No Duty to Take Action Upon Default Unless Requested by Bondholders	45		
Section 11.09 Right to Own and Deal in Bonds Section 11.10 No Liability for Interact U	45		
D	45		
Section 11.10 No Liability for Interest Upon Any Moneys Section 11.11 Construction Trustee	45		
the second decion of Ambiguous D	46		
Section 11.12 Resignation by a	. 10		
Section 11.13 Removal of Trustee	46		
	46		
Section 11.15 Qualifications of Successor Trustee Section 11.16 Court Appoint	46		
Court Appoint Duccessor Trustee	47		
Acceptance L. Buccessor Truct	47		
	47		
Section 11.19 Exercise of Powers During Event of Default Section 11.20 Notice Upon Event of Default	47		
	48 48		
	48 48		
	49		
Section 11.25 Successor Paying Agent Trustee's Delegation to Major Bondholder	49		
Control to Major Bondholder	49		
	49		

•

ARTICI

ANTICLE XII E	
Execution of L	
Froof of Own Instruments L	
ARTICLE XII. Execution of Instruments by Bondholders and Section 12.01 Execution of Instruments ARTICLE XIII M.	200-
Execution Execution and	~082
ucion of Instance	
ARTICLE YIII	10
- All Modificatia	49
Indention of Indention	
Section Suppl	49
ARTICLE XIII. Modification of Indenture and Supplemental Indenture Section 13.01 Supplemental	
PT-1とから形式が、大学が見る地域が必要できたでのであるものでは「「「「「AII」」」「「AII」」というに、「しためのもとなした」「「「」」	
Section 13.02 Appendix Appendix Not Res.	
Section 13.02 Approval of Supple	50
ARTICIE to Consent by Consent of Burn	
AIV. Discher	50
ARTICLE XIV. Discharge of Indenture Section 14.01 Inde	01
Section 14.01 Tax	51
Dection 14.02 Denture Diest	52
Donds Deemed D Don D	
Section 14.01 Indenture Discharged Upon Payment of Posts RTICLE	52
Section 14.01 Indenture Discharged Upon Payment of Bonds ARTICLE XV. Miscellaneous	
	52
	53
Section 15.01 Indenture to Inure	
Section 15.01 Section 15.02 Section 15.03 Section 15.03 Section 15.04 Member: Accessors of Issuer	
Section 15.03 Severability Section 15.04 Member	54
Section 15.04 Member, Agents and Employees of Issuer Exempt Section 15.05 Notices Section 15.06 Payments Due on Succes	
Section 15:05 Notice No	54
Section 15.06 Payment	55
Section 15.06 Payments Due on Sundays and Holidays Section 15.08 Bond Form Form of Section	55
Section 15.07 Captions Due on Sundays and U.M.	
Bond Form	55
Form of Series XL Bond	55
Form of Series XL Bond Form of Trustee's Certificate of Authentication On Series XL Bonds Exhibit A	56
on Series Certificat	56
Bonds Authenti	56
Exhibit A	57
Notarial Arres	62
Notarial Affidavits	
	64
	(a) A set of the se

65 66

MORTGAGE AND INDENTURE OF TRUST

This Mortgage and Indenture, dated as of February 1, 1981, made and entered into by and between the State of Oregon, acting by and through and entered into by and between the State of Oregon, acting by and through its Economic Development Commission (the "Issuer") and First National Bank of Oregon, a national banking association having power and authority to accept and execute trusts, as Trustee (the "Trustee"),

WITNESSETH

ARTICLE I

Definitions; Recitals; Pledge of Revenues; Indenture to Constitute Contract

SECTION 1.01 DEFINITIONS.

The terms set forth below shall have the following meanings in this Indenture and its Exhibits unless the context clearly otherwise requires. Except where the context otherwise requires, words importing the singular number shall include the plural number and vice versa.

Act:

"Act" means Oregon Revised Statutes 280.310 through 280.390, as amended, and all future acts supplemental thereto or amendatory thereof.

Additional Bonds:

"Additional Bonds" means Bonds of any Series, other than the Series XL Bonds, duly authenticated and delivered pursuant to this Indenture.

Administration Expenses:

"Administration Expenses" means (i) the administrative expenses of the Issuer incurred in connection with any of the Bonds, or under or in connection with this Indenture, and (ii) the compensation and expenses paid to or incurred by the Trustee under this Indenture.

Authorized Company Representative:

"Authorized Company Representative" means initially Theodore E. Dicken and thereafter any persons at the time designated to act on behalf of the Corporation by a written certificate, signed on behalf of the Corporation by its President or one of its Vice Presidents or its Treasurer or one of its Assistant Treasurers and its Secretary or one of its Assistant Secretaries and furnished to the Major Bondholder, the Issuer and the Trustee, containing the specimen signature of each such persons. Such certificate shall remain in full force and effect and may be conclusively relied upon until a new certificate is delivered to the party relying thereon.

Bondholder:

"Bondholder" or "holder of the Bonds" or "holder" means the bearer of any coupon Bond and the Registered Owner of any registered Bond, whether registered to principal only or fully registered as to principal and interest.

Bond:

"Bond" or "Bonds" means any bond or all of the bonds, as the case may be, of the Issuer authorized and issued by the Issuer, authenticated by

the Trustee and delivered under this Indenture. The term "outstanding under this Indenture" or "outstanding here-under" or "outstanding", when used with reference to Bonds, means at any date as of which the amount of outstanding Bonds is to be determined, the aggregate of all Bonds authorized, issued, authenticated and delivered under

this Indenture, except:

(a) Bonds cancelled or surrendered to the Trustee for cancel-

lation pursuant to Section 2.10 of this Indenture on or prior to such date; (b) Bonds for the payment of which cash shall have been there-

tofore deposited with the Trustee in an amount equal to the principal amount thereof and interest thereon to maturity; and

(c) Bonds for the redemption of which cash shall have been theretofore deposited with the Trustee; provided that notice of such redemption shall have been given as in Article VIII provided or provision satisfactory to the Trustee shall have been made therefor.

The term "issued", when used with respect to Bonds, means sold or

otherwise disposed of for value by the Issuer.

In determining whether the holders of a requisite aggregate principal amount of Bonds outstanding have concurred in any request, demand, authorization, direction, notice, consent or waiver under this Indenture, Bonds owned by the Corporation or the Issuer shall be disregarded and deemed not to be outstanding for the purpose of any such determination; provided, however, that for the purpose of determining whether the Trustee shall be protected in relying upon any such request, demand, authorization, direction, notice, consent or waiver, only Bonds which the Trustee knows to be so owned shall be so disregarded.

Bond Fund:

"Bond Fund" means the fund created under Article VI of this

Indenture.

"Bond Register" and "Bond Registrar" have the respective meanings Bond Register and Bond Registrar: indicated in Section 2.07 of this Indenture.

INDENTURE - 3

(c) the expenses of the Issuer and the Corporation for test borings, surveys, test and pilot operations, estimates, plans and specifications and preliminary investigations therefor, and for supervising construction, as well as for the performance of all other duties required by or consequent

(b) the cost of contract bonds and of insurance of all kinds that may be required or necessary during the course of construction of the facilities being acquired, constructed, installed or equipped which is not paid by the contractor or contractors or otherwise provided for;

(a) obligations of the Issuer or the Corporation incurred for the land which is part of the Project, labor, materials and other expenses and such obligations to contractors, builders and materialmen in connection with the acquisition, construction, installation and equipping of the facilities being acquired, constructed, installed or equipped;

"Cost", when used in connection with the Project described in Exhibit A to the Lease, any enlargements, improvements or extensions of such Project, or any additional industrial development facilities at the Project, includes (subject to any limitation thereof contained in the Lease), whether incurred prior to or

Cost:

"Corporation" means Klamath Medical Service Bureau, an Oregon nonprofit corporation, together with its subsidiaries and any corporation which is the surviving, resulting or transferee corporation in any merger, consolidation or transfer of assets permitted under Section 5.02 of the Lease and shall also mean, unless the context otherwise requires, an assignce of the Lease as permitted by Section 6.01 of the Lease.

Corporation:

"Construction Fund" means the fund created under Article V of this Indenture.

Construction Fund:

"Completion Date" means the date of completion of the acquisition, construction, installation and equipping of the Project as that date shall be certified pursuant to Section 5.05 of this Indenture.

Completion Date:

"Certified Cost Estimate" means a written estimate of the Costs of the Project, in such detail as may reasonably be required by the Major Bondholder and certified by an Authorized Company Representative at or prior to the time of authentication and delivery of the Series XL Bonds by the Trustee.

"Certificate of Determination to Issue Revenue Bonds" means the written determination and authorization of the State Treasurer permitted by ORS 280.350. Certified Cost Estimate:

Certificate of Determination to Issue Revenue Bonds:



2886

upon the proper construction of the facilities being acquired, constructed, installed or equipped;

(d) title insurance premiums compensation and expenses of the

Trustee, legal, accounting, recording, financial and printing expenses, fees, and all other expenses incurred in connection with the issuance of the Bonds, (e) all other costs which the Issuer or the Corporation is required

to pay under the terms of any contract or contracts for the acquisition (by purchase, lease or otherwise), construction, installation or equipping of the facilities being acquired, constructed, installed or equipped;

(f) any sums required to reimburse the Issuer or the Corporation for advances made by any of them for any of the above items, or for any other costs incurred and for the work done by any of them, which are properly chargeable to the facilities being acquired, constructed, installed or equipped;

(g) in the case of a Series of Additional Bonds, any amount designated by the Corporation for deposit in the Bond Fund for payment of interest on the Bonds to such date or dates as shall be specified in the Supplemental Indenture providing for the issuance of such Series of Additional Bonds; and

(h) payment of any other costs and expenses relating to the acquisition, construction, installation or equipping of the Project and financing thereof, including, without limitation, taxes payable under Section 4.12 of the Lease, Administration Expenses and expenses incurred pursuant to Sec-

"Cost" shall not include any expenses or obligations incurred before tion 3.07 of the Lease. September 22, 1980, the date the Issuer determined the Project to be an Eligible

Project.

"Coupon" or "coupons" means any interest coupon or all the interest Coupon: coupons, as the case may be, appertaining to coupon Bonds.

"Eligible Project" means an economic project found by the Economic Development Commission to meet standards of the Economic Development Commission Eligible Project: sion and shall have such other meaning as may be provided in the Act.

"Event of Default" means any Event of Default specified in Section 10.01 Event of Default:

of this Indenture.

"Event of Taxability" has the meaning specified in Section 2.02 of this Event of Taxability:

Indenture.

Exempt Costs:

"Exempt Costs" means amounts expended for the acquisition, construction, reconstruction or improvement of land or property of a character, subject to the allowance for depreciation under Section 167 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954, as amended. Financing Statement:

"Financing Statement" means a financing statement or a continuation statement filed pursuant to the provisions of the Uniform Commercial Code of the State of Oregon or such other jurisdiction the laws of which are applicable to secure the obligations of the Corporation to the Issuer and the Trustee.

Governmental Obligations:

"Governmental Obligations" shall mean any of the following which are noncallable and which at the time of investment are legal investments under the laws of the State of Oregon for the moneys proposed to be invested therein:

(a) direct general obligations of, or obligations the payment of the principal and interest of which are unconditionally guaranteed by, the

(b) obligations issued or guaranteed as to principal and interest by any state of the United States of America or any political subdivision of any such state;

(c) bonds, debentures or notes issued by any of the following Federal agencies: Bank for Cooperatives, Federal Land Banks, Federal Financing Bank, or Federal National Mortgage Association (including Partici-

(d) Public Housing Bonds, Temporary Notes or Preliminary

Loan Notes, fully secured by contracts with the United States of America. Guaranty:

"Guaranty" means the Guaranty Agreement, dated as of February 1, 1981, by and between the Corporation, as Guarantor, and the Trustee, as the same may be amended or supplemented pursuant to the terms thereof.

Indenture:

"Indenture" means this Mortgage and Indenture of Trust by and between the Issuer and the Trustee dated as of February 1, 1981, pursuant to which the Bonds are to be issued and secured, as the same may be amended or supplemented from time to time in accordance with the provisions thereof.

"Issuer" means the State of Oregon, acting by and through its Economic Development Commission and including any successor to the duties and functions of the Economic Development Commission, and acting by and through its State INDENTURE - 5

Lease:

"Lease" means the Lease Agreement dated as of February 1, 1981, between the Issuer and the Corporation, as the same may be amended from time to time in accordance with this Indenture.

Major Bondholder:

"Major Bondholder" means the initial purchaser of the Series XL Bonds as long as the initial purchaser continues to hold not less than 50% in aggregate principal amount of the then outstanding Series XL Bonds and, if the initial principal amount of the then outstanding of the then outstanding Series XL Bonds, in the initial purchaser ceases to hold more than 50% of the then outstanding Series XL Bonds, then "Major Bondholder" means the Trustee.

"Mortgage" means the mortgage of the Project conveyed by the Issuer Mortgage: to the Trustee pursuant to Section 1.04 of this Indenture.

"Officers' Certificate" means a certificate signed by the Chairman or Officers' Certificate: Vice-Chairman of the Issuer and the Secretary or an Assistant Secretary of the Issuer.

"Opinion of Bond Counsel" means an opinion in writing signed by an Opionion of Bond Counsel: attorney or firm of attorneys of favorable reputation and experienced in matters attorney of tirm of attorneys of tavorable reputation and experienced in matters relating to the validity and tax exemption of interest on the obligations of states and their political subdivisions.

"Opinion of Counsel" means an opinion in writing signed by an attorney or firm of attorneys who may be an employee of or counsel to the Opinion of Counsel: Corporation or bond counsel or other legal counsel satisfactory to the Trustee.

"Paying Agent" means any paying agent for the Bonds and coupons (and may include the Trustee) and its successor or successors appointed pur-Paying Agent: suant to the provisions of this Indenture.

Permitted Encumbrances:

"Permitted Encumbrances" means and include:

(a) liens and charges incident to construction or maintenance which are (i) undetermined, (ii) now or hereafter filed of record and which are being contested in good faith and have not proceeded to judgment provided that the Corporation shall have set aside adequate reserves with respect thereto, or (iii) now filed of record and with respect to which adequate lien waivers in favor of the Trustee have been filed of record.

(b) the lien of taxes, assessments and other governmental **2839** charges and levies which are not delinquent;

(c) the lien of taxes, assessments and other governmental charges and levies which are delinquent but the validity of which is being contested in good faith and with respect to which the Corporation shall have set aside adquate reserves unless thereby any of the Project or the interest of the Issuer therein may be in danger of being lost or forfeited;

(d) minor defects and irregularities in the title to the Project which do not in the aggregate materially impair the use of the Project for the purposes for which it is or may reasonably be expected to be held;

(e) easements, exceptions or reservations for the purpose of pipelines, telephone lines, telegraph lines, power lines and substations, roads, streets, alleys, highways, railroad purposes, drainage and sewerage purposes, dikes, canals, laterals, ditches, the removal of oil, gas, coal or other minerals, and other like purposes, or for the joint or common use of real property, facilities and equipment, which do not materially impair the use of such property for the purposes for which it is or may reasonably be expected to be held;

(f) rights reserved to or vested in any municipality or governmental or other public authority to control or regulate or use in any manner any portion of the Project which do not materially impair the use of the Project for the purposes for which it is or may reasonably be expected to be held;

(g) present or future zoning laws and ordinances;

(h) the lien and charge of this Indenture.

Person:

"Person" means an individual, a corporation, a partnership, an association, a joint stock company, a trust, any unincorporated organization or a government or political subdivision thereof.

Plans and Specifications:

"Plans and Specifications" means the plans and specifications prepared for the Project, certified by an Authorized Company Representative and filed with the Issuer at the date of the issuance of the Series XL Bonds, as the same may be implemented and detailed from time to time and as the same may be revised from time to time prior to the completion of construction of the Project in accordance with this Indenture.

Principal Installment Date:

"Principal Installment Date" means any date on which the principal of any Bonds shall mature.

Project:





(a) the industrial development facilities to be located in the the City of Klamath Falls, Oregon, and described in Exhibit A to the Lease, as the same may become more detailed from time to time, including any modifications thereof, substitutions therefor and additions thereto and excluding deletions therefrom, all as provided by the Plans and Specifications;

(b) that land upon which the industrial development facilities are located, as more specifically described in Exhibit B attached to the Lease;

(c) enlargements, improvements, or extensions of said facilities financed by Additional Bonds; and

(d) additional industrial development facilities financed by Additional Bonds and located on the land described in Exhibit B. Exhibits A and B in their present forms as they are attached to the Lease are attached to this Indenture as Exhibits A and B, respectively, and are by this reference made a part hereof.

Registered Owner:

"Registered Owner" means the Person or Persons in whose name or names the particular registered Bond or coupon Bond registered as to principal only shall be registered on the Bond Register.

Revenues:

"Revenues" means all payments payable by the Corporation to the Issuer under the Lease and all amounts derived by the Issuer in any manner from or in connection with the lease of the Project to the Corporation (other than the proceeds of Bonds, attorneys' fees and other expenses of the Issuer payable pursuant to Section 7.04 of the Lease, indemnification payable pursuant to Section 4.08 of the Lease, and the Administration Expenses described in clause (i) of the definition of Administration Expenses).

Secretary:

"Secretary" means the duly authorized Secretary or Assistant Secretary or Assistant Secretaries of the Issuer.

Series or Series of Bonds:

"Series" or "Series of Bonds" means all of the Bonds authenticated and delivered on original issuance in a simultaneous transaction, and any Bonds thereafter authenticated and delivered in lieu of or in substitution for such Bonds, pursuant to the provisions of this Indenture regardless of variations in maturity, interest rate, or other provisions.

Series XL Bonds:

"Series XL Bonds" means the Series of Bonds authorized to be issued pursuant to Section 2.01 of this Indenture.

Supplemental Indenture:

"Supplemental Indenture" or "indenture supplemental hereto" shall mean any indenture supplementary to or amendatory of this Indenture as originally executed which is duly executed in accordance with the provisions of this Indenture.

Trustee:

"Trustee" means First National Bank of Oregon, a national banking association, its corporate successors and its successors hereunder.

Trust Office:

"Trust Office" means the office of the Trustee, at which at any particular time its corporate trust business shall be principally administered.

SECTION 1.02 RECITALS.

Under the Act, the Issuer is authorized (1) to acquire, construct and hold any lands, bulidings, improvements to lands and buildings and capital equipment to be located permanently or used exclusively on such lands or in such buildings, which are deemed necessary in connection with an Eligible Project to be situated within the State, and construct, reconstruct, improve, better and extend such Eligible Projects and enter into contracts therefor; and (2) to sell and convey all properties acquired in connection with an Eligible Project, including without limitation the sale and conveyance thereof under an option granted to the lessee of an Eligible Project for such price, and at such time as the State may determine.

Under the Act, when designated by the State Treasurer, the Issuer may be authorized (1) to lease and sublease Eligible Projects to any person, firm or public or private corporation or federal or state governmental subdivision or agency in such manner that rents to be charged for the use of such Eligible Projects shall be fixed, and revised from time to time as necessary, so as to produce income and revenue sufficient to provide for the prompt payment of principal of and interest on all bonds issued under the Act when due, and (2) to pledge and assign to the holders of such bonds or a trustee therefor all or any part of the revenues of one or more Eligible Projects owned or to be acquired by the State, and define and segregate such revenues or to provide for the payment thereof to a trustee; and (3) to mortgage or otherwise encumber eligible projects in favor of the holders of such bonds or a trustee therefor; and (4) to make all contracts, execute all instruments and do all things necessary or convenient in the exercise of the powers granted by the Act or in the performance of its covenants or duties, or in order to secure the payment of its bond; and (5) to enter into and perform such contracts and agreements with the political subdivisions of State agencies as the respective governing bodies of the same may consider proper and feasible for or concerning the planning, construction, installation, lease or other acquisition and the financing of such facilities, as may be deemed proper for the supervision and general

management of the facilities of an Eligible Project; and (6) to accept from any authorized agency of the Federal government loans and grants for the planning, construction, acquisition, leasing or other provisions of any Eligible Project.

The Issuer and the Corporation have entered into the Lease simultaneously with the execution of this Indenture. Pursuant to the Lease, the Corporation will acquire, construct, install and equip the Project for the Issuer. The Issuer will receive rentals from the Corporation pursuant to the Lease in an amount not less than the installments of principal and interest due on the Bonds and such amounts shall be payable on dates corresponding to the due date for payments on principal and interest on the Bonds.

To enhance marketability of the Bonds, the Corporation has entered into the Guaranty with the Trustee pursuant to which the Corporation unconditionally guarantees all Bond principal, interest and premium, if any.

The Treasurer of the State of Oregon has considered the market for the Bonds, the terms and conditions upon which the Bonds are proposed to be issued, and such other relevant factors as the Treasurer considered necessary to protect the financial integrity of the State of Oregon. After consideration, the State Treasurer has, pursuant to the Act, issued his Certificate of Determination to Issue Revenue Bonds. The Economic Development Commission, acting for itself and as the designee of the Treasurer of the State of Oregon, has adopted a resolution authorizing the issuance of the Bonds and the execution of related documents, including the Indenture and the Lease.

All things necessary to make the Bonds, when authenticated by the Trustee and issued as in this Indenture provided, the valid, binding and legal obligations of the Issuer according to the import thereof, and to constitute this Indenture a valid lien on the Revenues have been done and performed, and the creation, execution and delivery of this Indenture, and the creation, execution and issuance of the Bonds, subject to the terms hereof, has in all respects been duly authorized.

SECTION 1.03 PLEDGE OF LEASE.

All right, title and interest of the Issuer in and to the Project and the Lease (but excluding attorneys' fees and other expenses of the Issuer payable pursuant to Section 7.04 of the Lease, indemnification payable pursuant to Section 4.08 of the Lease, and the Administration Expenses described in clause (i) of the definition of Administration Expenses) and all the Revenues are hereby pledged for the payment of the principal of, redemption premium, if any, and the interest on the Bonds in accordance with their terms and the provisions of this Indenture, the payment of all of the amounts to be paid pursuant to this Indenture including, without limitation, the attorneys' fees of the Trustee and other expenses of the Trustee paid pursuant to Section 7.04 of the Lease, and for the performance and observance by the Issuer of all the covenants expressed or implied in this Indenture and in the Bonds. The Bonds, together with the interest thereon, are limited obligations of the Issuer payable solely from the Revenues, the proceeds of the Bonds and the income earned by the investment of funds under this Indenture, and the Bonds and Lease shall not constitute an indebtedness or a charge against the general credit or taxing power of the Issuer or the State of Oregon within the meaning of any constitutional or charter provision or statutory limitation and shall never constitute nor give rise to a pecuniary liability of the Issuer or the State of Oregon.

SECTION 1.04 MORTGAGE.

The Issuer in consideration of the premises and the acceptance by the Trustee of the trusts hereby created and of the purchase and acceptance of the Bonds by the holders and owners thereof, and of the sum of one dollar, lawful money of the United States of America, to it duly paid by the Trustee at or before the execution and delivery of these presents, and for other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, in order to secure the payment of the principal of, premium, if any, and interest on the Bonds according to their tenor and effect and the performance and observance by the Issuer of all the covenants expressed or implied herein and in the Bonds, does hereby, subject to the terms and provisions of the Lease, grant, sell convey, mortgage and grant a security interest in, as of February 1, 1981, to First National Bank of Oregon, Portland, Oregon, as Trustee, and unto its successors in trust, and to its assigns forever, the Project, subject to Permitted Encumbrances and the rights of the Corporation under the Lease, together with tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining to have and to hold the same, with the appurtenances, unto the said Trustee, its assigns and successors forever. This Mortgage is intended to secure the payment of the Bonds in accordance with the terms of the Lease and this Indenture.

The foregoing grant, sale, conveyance, mortgage and grant of a security interest is in trust, nevertheless, upon the terms and trusts herein set forth for the equal and proportionate benefit, security and protection of all holders and owners of the Bonds and coupons thereto appertaining issued under and secured by this Indenture without privilege, priority or distinction as to the lien or otherwise of any of the Bonds or coupons thereto appertaining over any of the others of the Bonds or coupons; provided, however, that if the Issuer shall pay or cause to be paid to the holders and owners of the Bonds and bearers of coupons the principal, interest and premium, if any, to become due thereon at the times and in the manner stipulated therein and herein, then these presents and the estate and rights hereby granted shall, at the option of the Issuer, cease, determine and be void, and thereupon the lien of this Indenture shall be cancelled and discharged and the Trustee shall execute and deliver to the Issuer such instruments in writing as shall be requisite to satisfy the lien hereof, and re-convey to the Issuer the estate hereby conveyed.

SECTION 1.05 INDENTURE TO CONSTITUTE CONTRACT.

In consideration of the purchase and acceptance of any and all of the Bonds authorized to be issued hereunder by those who shall hold the same from time to time, this Indenture shall be deemed to be and shall constitute a contract between the Issuer and the holders from time to time of the Bonds and coupons.

ARTICLE II. Description; Event of Taxability; Manner of Description; Authorization; Manner of Execution; Authentication; Registration and Transfer of Bonds

SECTION 2.01 ISSUANCE OF SERIES XL BONDS.

There shall be issued under and secured by this Indenture a Series of Bonds to be designated "Economic Development Revenue Bonds, Series XL (Klamath Medical Service Bureau Project") in the aggregate principal amount of \$1,180,000.

The Series XL Bonds shall be issued and secured by and in accordance with this Indenture in the aggregate principal amount of \$1,180,000 for the purpose of financing the Project; shall be issued as registered bonds; shall be dated as of the first day of May or November next preceding the date of its authentication to which interest has been paid or duly provided for (except that if any Series XL Bonds shall be authenticated on any May 1 or November 1 to which interest has been paid, it shall be dated as of such date, or if it shall be authenticated prior to May 1, 1981, it shall be dated February 1, 1981); shall bear interest from February 1, 1981, until paid at the rate of 9.86 percent per annum with such interest being payable on May 1 and November 1 in each year (commencing May 1, 1981); and, subject to the right of prior redemption as hereinafter set forth, shall mature on May 1 in each of the following years and respective principal installments amounts:

2894

Date		
		Amount
1982 1983	같은 것은 것은 가지 않는 사람 같은 것은 것은 것을 같이다.	\$ 75,000
1984		83,000
1985		91,0 00
1986		99,000
1987	가 옷을 다 같았.	109,000
1988		119,000
1989		131,000 143,000
1990 1991		158,000
TOTAL		172,000
		\$1,180,000

Interest shall be computed based on a 360-day year with 30 days in each of the 12 months.

The Series XL Bonds maturing before May 1, 1987, will not be subject to optional redemption before their stated dates of maturity. Series XL Bonds maturing on or after May 1, 1987 may be redeemed before maturity, in whole or in part, in inverse numerical order on May 1, 1986, or on any interest payment date thereafter, in integral multiples of \$1,000 upon payment of 102 percent of the principal amount of the Series XL Bonds to be redeemed together with all unpaid interest accrued to the date fixed for redemption, all in the manner and subject to the provisions of Article VIII of this Indenture.

The Series XL Bonds shall be numbered in such manner as the Issuer, with the concurrence of the Trustee, shall determine but shall be in ascending numerical order in accordance with their maturities. Series XL Bonds shall be in the denomination of \$1,000 each, or any integral multiple thereof, not exceeding the aggregate principal amount of said Bonds maturing in any year. The Series XL Bonds may be issued in printed, lithographed or typewritten form.

The principal of Series XL Bonds which have matured or have been called for redemption shall be payable to the Registered Owner thereof or his assigns upon surrender thereof for such purpose at the Trust Office. The interest on any Series XL Bonds when due and payable shall be paid to the Registered Owner thereof by check or draft mailed to such Person at his address last appearing on the Bond Register. All payments of principal and interest on the Bonds shall be payable in any coin or currency of the United States of

2895

America which at the time of payment is legal tender for the payment of public and private debts.

SECTION 2.02 EVENT OF TAXABILITY; REDEMPTION.

1. The following terms shall have the following meanings for purposes of this Section 2.02:

(a) "Event of Taxability" means the issuance of a statutory notice of deficiency by the Internal Revenue Service which holds, in effect, that the interest paid or payable on all or any portion of the Series XL Bonds held by a holder or a former holder thereof is includable in the gross income of such holder or former holder (other than a holder who is a "substantial user" of the Project or a "related than a holder who is a "substantial user" of the Project or a "related person" as such terms are defined in the Internal Revenue Code of 1954, as amended, and regulations promulgated thereunder), as a result of (i) any published or private ruling or regulation of the Internal Revenue Service or the United States Treasury; (ii) any final decree, judgment or determination by a court of competent jurisdicton in the United States; (iii) any amendment to the Internal Revenue Code of 1954, as amended to the date hereof; or (iv) the Project failing to qualify as tax exempt "small issue" industrial development revenue bond project.

(b) "Taxable Date" means the earliest effective date which the interest paid or payable on the Series XL Bonds is actually includable in the gross taxable income of the holders or former holders of the Series XL Bonds (other than a holder who is a "substantial user" of the Project or a "related person" as such terms are defined in the Internal Revenue Code of 1954, as amended) as a result of the occurrence of an Event of Taxability.

(c) "Inclusion Period", with respect to any Series XL Bond, means the period beginning on the Taxable Date and ending on the date of prepayment by redemption or maturity (whichever occurs first) of such Series XL Bond, both dates inclusive.

2. (a) The Series XL Bonds shall be redeemed and prepaid pursuant to Section 2.02(2)(b) not later than six months after the Trustee's receipt of written notice of an Event of Taxability. In such event, the Trustee shall notify the Corporation and the Issuer and the Corporation shall pay to the Trustee for the benefit of the holder or holders of any outstanding Series XL Bonds a sum equal to an increase in interest on the Series XL Bonds during the Inclusion Period. If all or any portion of the Inclusion Period include any period of time occurring prior to the date of receipt by the Corporation of notice of the occurrence of an Event of Taxability, the increased interest attributable to such portion of the Inclusion Period shall be paid by the Corporation on the date the next regular stated interest payment is due, together with the increased interest payment and other sums then due. (b) The issuer shall call and redeem, without premium, all outstanding Series XL Bonds at such time as the Corporation may direct but within six months after the Trustee's receipt of written notice of the occurrence of an Event of Taxability at a redemption price equal to the principal amount of the Series XL Bonds then outstanding plus accrued interest (such accrued interest to reflect an increased rate of interest during the Inclusion Period of the maximum rate allowed by law but not to exceed 18.5 percent per annum) to the date of payment. Interest shall be computed based on a 360-day year with 30 days in each of the 12 months.

2296

(c) Any person who within six months from the date of occurrence of an Event of Taxability shall notify the Corporation that he was a holder of Series XL Bonds at any time during the Inclusion Period but was not such a holder on the date of redemption of the Series XL Bonds pursuant to Section 2.02(2)(b) above, and shall furnish the Corporation with proof thereof reasonably satisfactory to the Corporation, shall be entitled to receive from the Corporation the increased interest provided for in Section 2.02(2)(a) above and the Corporation shall pay such amount to such person within 30 days of the proof of such claim.

(d) If an Event of Taxability has not occurred on or before the date of the payment and retirement of all of the Series XL Bonds (whether at or prior to the maturity thereof) but an Event of Taxability does occur within five years of such date, the Corporation covenants and agrees to pay, within 30 days of the proof of such claim as hereinafter provided, to any Person who shall, within six months of the expiration of such five-year period, notify the Corporation that he was a holder of Series XL Bonds during the Inclusion Period and furnish proof thereof reasonably satisfactory to the Corporation, the amount provided for in Section 2.02(2)(a) in respect of Series XL Bonds held by such person during the Inclusion Period.

(e) The Corporation also covenants to pay the holders or former holders of the Series XL Bonds, within 30 days of receipt of a written request therefor, the amount of any interest and penalties paid by any holder or former holder of Series XL Bonds if such interest and penalties were paid because of the failure of the holders or former holders of the Series XL Bonds to include the interest received on the Series XL Bonds during the Inclusion Period in gross income for federal income tax purposes.

(f) The covenants made by the Corporation in this section of the Corporation's obligations hereunder shall survive the termination of this Indenture, the Lease and the payment in full of the Series XL Bonds. The Corporation will forthwith notify the Trustee of any payments made directly to the holder or former holders of any Series XL Bonds by the Corporation pursuant to this Section 2.02.

(g) Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Corporation shall have the right to contest at its expense any Event of Taxability administratively and in the courts by giving notice of its intention to pursue such contest. During such period, the Corporation shall pay to the Trustee the amounts at the times set forth above. The Trustee

2897

shall hold such payments on behalf of the Bondholders entitled thereto. If the Corporation shall abandon or lose such contest, the Trustee shall pay the amounts to the Persons entitled thereto, together with interest earned thereon. If the Corporation shall prevail in such interest earned mercon. If the Corporation shan prevan in such contest, the Trustee shall refund to the Corporation all such payments together with interest earned thereon. A bondholder against whom an Event of Taxability is asserted, in addition to notice to the Corporation, shall also grant to the Corporation and its agents a power of attorney to enable the Corporation to contest the same. In the event accorney to enable the corporation to contest the same. In the event the Corporation contests any Event of Taxability, the redemption and prepayment required pursuant to Section 2.02(2)(a) shall not be required until 30 days after the existence of an Event of Taxability

is finally resolved in such contest.

SECTION 2.03 MUTILATED, LOST, STOLEN OR DESTROYED BONDS. In the event any outstanding Bond, whether temporary or definitive, is mutilated, lost, stolen or destroyed, the Issuer may execute, and upon its request in writing, the Trustee shall authenticate and deliver, a new Bond of the same Series, principal amount and maturity and of like tenor and having attached the same coupons (if any) as the mutilated, lost, stolen or destroyed Bond in evolution and substitution for such mutilated Bond and its coupons (if any) exchange and substitution for such mutilated Bond and its coupons (if any), or in lieu of and substitution for such lost, stolen or destroyed Bond and its

coupons (if any).

In the event any coupon appertaining to any coupon Bond, whether temporary or definitive, is mutiliated, lost, stolen or destroyed, the Issuer may execute, and upon its request in writing, the Trustee shall authenticate and deliver a new Bond of the same Series, principal amount and maturity and of like tenor and having attached coupons corresponding to the coupons appertaining to the coupon Bond to which such mutilated, lost, stolen or destroyed coupon appertained in lieu of and substitution for the coupon Bond and appurtenant coupons to which such mutilated, lost, stolen or destroyed coupon apper-

Application for exchange and substitution of mutilated, lost, stolen or destroyed Bonds and coupons shall be made to the Trustee at the Trust Office. In orient office the applicant for a substitute Bond shall furnish to the tained.

Office. In every case the applicant for a substitute Bond shall furnish to the Unice. In every case the applicant for a substitute bond man furnish to the Issuer and to the Trustee such security or indemnity as may be required by them to hold each of them and any Paying Agent harmless. In every case of usem to note each of them and any raying Agent narmiess. In every case of loss, theft or destruction of a Bond or a coupon, the applicant shall also furnish to the Jecuer and to the Tructee evidence to their catiefaction of the loce to the Issuer and to the Trustee evidence to their satisfaction of the loss, theft or destruction and of the ownership of such Bond or coupon, as the case may be and in every case of mutilation loss theft or destruction of a coupon may be, and in every case of mutilation, loss, theft or destruction of a coupon or coupons only the applicant shall surrender the Rond to which the coupon may be, and in every case of mutilation, loss, there or destruction of a coupon or coupons only, the applicant shall surrender the Bond to which the coupon or coupons so mutilated or lost stelen or destructed appendix. or coupons so mutilated or lost, stolen or destroyed appertain, with all coupons appertaining therets (including any mutilated coupons) not lost atolen on or coupons so mutilated or lost, stolen or destroyed apperiam, with an coupon appertaining thereto (including any mutilated coupons) not lost, stolen or destroyed. In evenue one of mutilation of a Bond only, the applicant chall appertaining thereto (including any muthated coupons) not tost, storen of destroyed. In every case of mutilation of a Bond only, the applicant shall surrender to the Trustee the Bond so mutilated together with all coupons (if

any) appertaining thereto.

Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this Section 2.03, in the event any such Bond or coupon shall have matured, and no default has occurred event any such bond or coupon shall have matured, and no default has occurred which is then continuing in the payment of the principal of, redemption premium (if any) or interest on the Bonds the Josuan may suthonize the payment of which is then continuing in the payment of the principal or, recemption premium (if any) or interest on the Bonds, the Issuer may authorize the payment of

the same (without surrender thereof except in the case of a mutilated Bond or coupon) instead of issuing a substitute Bond and coupons (if any) provided security or indemnity is furnished as above provided in this Section 2.03.

Upon the issuance of any substitute Bond, the Issuer and the Trustee may charge the holder of such Bond with their reasonable fees and expenses in connection therewith. Every substitute Bond (and any coupon or coupons attached thereto) issued pursuant to the provisions of this Section 2.03 by virtue of the fact that any Bond or any coupon is lost, stolen or destroyed shall constitute an original additional contractual obligation of the Issuer, whether or not the lost, stolen or destroyed Bond or coupon shall be found at any time, or be enforceable by anyone, and shall be entitled to all the benefits of this Indenture equally and proportionally with any and all other Bonds and coupons duly issued under this Indenture to the same extent as the Bonds and coupons in substitution for which such Bonds and coupons were issued.

The provisions of this Section 2.03 are exclusive and shall preclude (to the extent lawful) all of the rights and remedies with respect to the payment of mutilated, lost, stolen or destroyed Bonds or coupons, including those granted by any law or statute now existing or hereafter enacted.

SECTION 2.04 EXECUTION OF BONDS; EFFECT OF CHANGE OF OFFICERS.

All the Bonds shall, from time to time, be executed on behalf of the Issuer by, or bear the manual or facsimile signatures of the Governor and Secretary of State of the State of Oregon and the seal of the State of Oregon (which may be facsimile) shall be thereunto affixed (or imprinted or engraved if facsimile) and attested by the manual signature of the Treasurer or any Deputy Treasurer of the State of Oregon. The coupons to be attached to the coupon Bonds shall bear the signatures (which may be facsimiles) of the Governor, Secretary of State and Treasurer or Deputy Treasurer, of the State of Oregon.

If any of the officers who shall have signed or sealed any of the Bonds or whose facsimile signature shall be upon the Bonds or the coupons shall cease to be such officer of the Issuer before the Bonds so signed and sealed shall have been actually authenticated by the Trustee or delivered by the Issuer, such Bonds nevertheless may be authenticated, issued and delivered with the same force and effect as though the person or persons who signed or sealed such Bonds or whose facsimile signature shall be upon the Bonds or the coupons had not ceased to be such officer or officers of the Issuer; and also any persons who, at the actual date of the execution of such Bond, shall be the proper officers of the Issuer, although at the date of such Bond any such person shall not have been such officer of the Issuer.

SECTION 2.05 NO SERIES XL COUPON BONDS.

Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary in this Indenture, all Series XL Bonds shall be initially issued as registered bonds. No Series XL Bonds shall be issued as coupon Bonds or coupon Bonds registered as to principal.

SECTION 2.06 INTERCHANGEABILITY OF BONDS.

1. Coupon Bonds may, at the option of the holder thereof, and upon payment by such holder of a sum sufficient to cover any governmental

tax or charge required to be paid as provided in Section 2.08 of this Indenture,

be exchanged for an equal aggregate principal amount of registered Bonds of If such coupon Bonds are registered as to principal, they shall be accompanied by an assignment duly executed by the Registered Owner or

his attorney or legal representative in such form as is satisfactory to the Bond

Registered Bonds, upon surrender thereof at the Trust Office with a written instrument of transfer in form satisfactory to the Bond Registrar, duly executed by the Registered Owner or his attorney duly authorized in writing, may, at the option of the Registered Owner thereof, and upon payment by such Registered Owner of a sum sufficient to cover any governmental tax or charge required to be paid as provided in Section 2.07 of this Indenture, be exchanged for registered Bonds of the same Series and maturity of any other authorized denomination and registered in the name of the same Registered

Owner. Registered Bonds may not be exchanged for coupon Bonds. SECTION 2.07 NEGOTIABILITY; REGISTRATION AND TRANSFER.

Title to any coupon Bond, unless such Bond is registered as to principal, and to any coupon, shall pass by delivery as negotiable instruments

The transfer of registered Bonds without coupons shall be registered on the Bond Register, which shall be kept for this purpose at the Trust Office, upon surrender thereof by the Registered Owner in person or by his attorney duly authorized in writing together with a written instrument of transfer in form satisfactory to the Bond Registrar duly executed by the Registered Owner or his attorney duly authorized in writing and upon payment by such Registered Owner of a sum sufficient to cover any governmental tax or charge required to be paid as provided in Section 2.08 of this Indenture. Upon any such registration or transfer, the Issuer shall issue in the name of the transferee a new registered Bond or Bonds of the same Series and maturity without coupons. At the option of the holder, any coupon Bond may be registered as to principal on the Bond Register upon presentation thereof to Trustee which shall make notation of such registration thereon. Any such Bond registered as to principal may thereafter be transferred only upon an assignment duly executed by the Registered Owner or his attorney duly authorized in writing together with a written instrument of transfer in such form as shall be satisfactory to the Bond Registrar and upon payment of a sum sufficient to cover any governmental tax or charge required to be paid as provided in Section 2.07 of this Indenture, such transfer to be made on such books and endorsed on the Bond by Trustee.

may deem and treat the Registered Owner of any registered Bond without coupons or coupon Bond registered as to principal as the absolute owner of such Bond for the purpose of receiving any payment on such Bond and for all other purposes of this Indenture and the Lease, whether such Bond shall be overdue or not, and neither the Issuer, nor the Trustee, nor Bond Registrar nor any Paying Agent shall be affected by any notice to the contrary. Payment of, or

on account of, the principal of and premium, if any, and interest on any registered Bond without coupons and payment of the principal of and premium, if any, on any coupon Bond registered as to principal shall be made to such Registered Owner or upon his written order but the coupons appertaining to any coupon Bonds registered as to principal shall remain payable to bearer notwithstanding such registration. All such payments shall be valid and effectual to satisfy and discharge the liability upon such bond to the extent of the sum or sums so paid.

29Cn

The Issuer, Trustee, Bond Registrar and any Paying Agent may deem and treat the bearer of any coupon Bond not registered as to principal or any coupon appertaining to a Bond as the absolute owner thereof, whether or not such Bond or coupon shall be overdue, for the purpose of receiving any payment on such Bond or coupon and for all other purposes of this Indenture and the Lease and neither the Issuer, nor Trustee, nor Bond Registrar nor any Paying Agent shall be affected by any notice to the contrary. Payment of, or on account of, the principal of and redemption premium, if any, on any such Bond and of the interest represented by any such coupon shall be made only to the bearer thereof. All such payments shall be valid and effectual to satisfy and discharge the liability upon such Bonds and coupons to the extent of the sum or sums so paid.

All Bonds issued under this Indenture, whether in coupon or registered form, shall have such attributes of negotiability as are provided for under the laws of the State of Oregon. SECTION 2.08 REGULATIONS WITH RESPECT TO EXCHANGE AND TRANSFER.

In all cases in which the privilege of exchanging Bonds or registering the transfer of Bonds is exercised, the Issuer shall execute and Trustee shall authenticate and deliver Bonds in accordance with the provisions of this Indenture. All Bonds and coupons surrendered in any such exchanges or upon any such registration or transfer shall forthwith be delivered to Trustee and cancelled by it. The Trustee may require the Bondholder to pay a reasonable charge for any exchange, registration or transfer of Bonds, and may require of the Bondholder payment of a sum sufficient to pay any tax or other governmental charge required to be paid with respect to any such exchange or registration of transfer; provided, the costs of printing Bonds in coupon or registered forms shall be paid pursuant to Section 3.03 of the Lease or if insufficient moneys are held in the Construction Fund to pay the costs, the Corporation shall bear such costs. Neither the Issuer nor Trustee shall be required (a) to register the transfer of or exchange any Bond for a period of 10 days next preceding any interest payment date on such Bond or (b) to register the transfer of or exchange any Bond for a period of 60 days next preceding any selection of Bonds of the same Series and maturity as such Bond to be redeemed and thereafter until after the first publication or mailing of any notice of redemption or (c) to register or exchange any Bond called for redemption in whole or in part.

SECTION 2.09 ENDORSEMENT OF TRUSTEE'S CERTIFICATE OF AUTHENTICA-TION ON BONDS.

No Bond or any coupon appurtenant thereto shall be secured by this Indenture or entitled to the benefit hereof or shall be valid or obligatory for any purpose unless there shall be endorsed on such Bond the Trustee's certificate of authentication, substantially in the form prescribed in this Indenture, executed by the manual signature of a duly authorized officer of the Trustee; and such certificate on any Bond issued by the Issuer shall be conclusive evidence and the only competent evidence that such Bond has been duly authenticated and delivered under this Indenture.

SECTION 2.10 CANCELLATION OF BONDS.

Upon the surrender to the Trustee of any temporary or mutilated Bond, or any Bond transferred or exchanged for another Bond or Bonds, or any Bond paid at maturity, the same together with all unmatured coupons (if any) appurtenant to any such Bond, or coupons paid or surrendered for cancellation, shall forthwith be cancelled and, at the written request of the Issuer, be cremated or otherwise destroyed by the Trustee, and the Trustee shall, if such Bond or coupons are so cremated or destroyed, deliver its certificate of such cremation or other destruction to the Issuer.

SECTION 2.11 PAYMENT OF INTEREST.

The interest on coupon Bonds shall be payable only on presentation and surrender of the several coupons for such interest as they respectively become due.

SECTION 2.12 BONDS ARE LIMITED OBLIGATIONS OF ISSUER.

The Bonds, including the interest thereon, are limited obligations of the Issuer payable solely from the Revenues (but excluding attorneys' fees and other expenses of the Issuer payable pursuant to Section 7.04 of the Lease, indemnification payable pursuant to Section 4.08 of the Lease, and the Administration Expenses described in clause (i) of the definition of Administration Expenses). and the payments under the Guaranty (except to the extent paid out of moneys attributable to the proceeds derived from the sale of the Bonds or to the income from the temporary investment thereof). The Bonds and the interest thereon shall not constitute a lending of credit within the meaning of any constitutional or statutory limitation or general debts, liabilities or obligations of the Issuer or a lending of credit within the meaning of any constitutional or statutory limitation or debts, liabilities or obligations of the State of Oregon or of any political subdivision of such State and neither the State of Oregon nor any political subdivision thereof shall be liable thereon. The holders of the Bonds shall not have the right to compel any exercise of the ad valorem taxing power of the State of Oregon or any political subdivision thereof to pay the Bonds or the interest thereon. The Issuer shall not be obligated to pay the Bonds or the interest thereon except from the Revenues derived by the Issuer from or in connection with the Project as aforesaid and pledged hereunder. Neither the faith and credit nor the taxing power of the Issuer or the State of Oregon or any political subdivision thereof is pledged to the payment of the principal of or interest on the Bonds. Each Bond shall contain on the face thereof a statement to the effect of this Section 2.12.

SECTION 2.13 ISSUANCE OF BONDS IN ONE OR MORE SERIES.

The Bonds may, at the election of the Issuer, be issued in one or more Series and, except as hereinafter provided, shall be designated generally as "Economic

Development Revenue Bonds (Klamath Medical Service Bureau Project)", with such further appropriate particular designations added to or incorporated in such title for the Bonds of any particular Series as the Issuer may determine. Each Bond shall bear upon the face thereof the designation so selected for the Series to which it belongs.

SECTION 2.14 PROVISIONS OF BONDS OTHER THAN SERIES XL BONDS.

Subject to determination from time to time by the Issuer, as expressed from time to time in one or more Supplemental Indentures, the Bonds of any Series other than the Series XL Bonds:

(a) shall be dated, shall bear interest at a rate or rates not in excess of the maximum rate then permitted by applicable law, shall be payable and shall mature by their terms at such time or times as may be provided in the Supplemental Indenture creating the Series of which such Bonds are a part;

(b) shall be payable, both as to principal and interest and redemption premium (if any), at such place or places as the Issuer may determine in any coin or currency of the United States of America which, at the time of payment, is legal tender for the payment of public and private debts;

(c) may have such registration privileges and such exchange privileges as may be determined by the Issuer;

(d) shall have such particular designations added to their title as the Issuer may determine, and may be in such denominations as may be determined by the Issuer;

(e) may be limited as to the maximum principal amount thereof which may be authenticated by the Trustee and delivered or which may be at any time outstanding, and an appropriate insertion in respect of such limitation may, but need not, be made in the Bonds of such Series;

(f) may contain provisions for the redemption thereof at such redemption price or prices, at such time or times, upon such notice, in such manner and upon such other terms and conditions, not inconsistent with the provisions of Article VIII of this Indenture and the terms of the Lease, as may be determined by the Issuer and permitted by applicable law;

(g) may have mandatory provisions requiring payments for the purchase and sinking fund redemption of such Bonds, in such amount, at such time or times, in such manner and upon such terms and conditions, not inconsistent with the provisions of this Indenture, as shall be set forth in such Supplemental Indenture; and

(h) may contain such provisions with respect to acceleration of maturity on the happening of specified events, and such other special terms and conditions, not contrary to the provisions hereof or of the Act, as may be determined by the Issuer.

SECTION 2.15 TEMPORARY BONDS.

Until Bonds in definitive form of any Series, other than Series XL Bonds, are ready for delivery, the Issuer may execute, and upon its request in writing, the Trustee shall authenticate and deliver in lieu of any thereof, and subject to the same provisions, limitations and conditions, one or more printed, lithographed or typewritten Bonds in temporary form, substantially of the tenor of the Bonds hereinbefore described in this Article II, without coupons or with one or more coupons attached, and with appropriate omissions, variations and insertions. Bonds in temporary form will be for such principal amounts as the Issuer shall determine. This Section 2.15 shall not apply to the Series XL Bonds which shall not be issued in temporary form.

ARTICLE III.

Authentication and Delivery of Bonds

SECTION 3.01 BONDS EQUALLY AND RATABLY SECURED.

The aggregate principal amount of Bonds which may be executed by the Issuer and authenticated by the Trustee and delivered and secured by this Indenture is not limited except as is or may hereafter be provided in this Indenture or as may be limited by law. This Indenture creates and shall be and constitute a continuing, irrevocable and exclusive lien upon, and pledge of, the Revenues, the proceeds received by the Issuer from the sales of the Bonds and the income earned by the investment of funds under this Indenture to the extent provided in this Indenture. All Bonds issued and to be issued hereunder are, and are to be, to the extent provided in this Indenture, equally and ratably secured by this Indenture without preference, priority or distinction on account of the actual time or times of the authentication or delivery or maturity of the Bonds and coupons, or any of them, so that, subject as aforesaid, all Bonds and coupons at any time outstanding hereunder shall have the same right, lien and preference under and by virtue of this Indenture and shall all be equally and ratably secured hereby with like effect as if they had been all executed, authenticated and delivered simultaneously on the date hereof, whether the same or any of them shall actually be disposed of at some future date, or whether they, or any of them, shall have been authorized to be authenticated and delivered under Section 3.02 or may be authorized to be authenticated and delivered hereafter pursuant to Sections 2.03, 2.06, 2.07, 2.15, 3.03, 3.04 or 8.04 of this Indenture. The creation of this lien and pledge is in addition to the assignment and conveyance of the Lease and the creation of the Mortgage.

SECTION 3.02 SERIES XL BONDS TO BE AUTHENTICATED AND DELIVERED BY TRUSTEE UPON RECEIPT OF CERTAIN ITEMS.

The Series XL Bonds, in the aggregate principal amount of One Million One Hundred Eighty Thousand Dollars (\$1,180,000), being the first Series of Bonds issued under this Indenture, shall forthwith be executed by the Issuer and delivered to the Trustee for authentication, together with a statement as to the amount and disposition of the proceeds of the sale of such principal amount of said Bonds, and thereupon the Series XL Bonds shall be authenticated by the Trustee and shall be delivered to or upon the written order of the Issuer, but only upon the receipt by the Trustee of the aforesaid proceeds of sale of which an amount equal to the interest on said Bonds accrued to the date of delivery thereof shall be deposited in the Bond Fund and the balance thereof shall be deposited in the Construction Fund. Prior to authentication and delivery of the Series XL Bonds by the Trustee, the Trustee shall also have received the following:

(a) A copy of the resolution or resolutions adopted by the Issuer providing for the terms and details of the Series XL Bonds duly certified by the Secretary of the Issuer to have been duly adopted by the Issuer and to be in full force and effect on the date of such certification;

(b) A copy of this Indenture, duly executed by the Issuer;

(c) An Opinion of Bond Counsel, addressed to the Trustee, as to the validity of the issuance of the Series XL Bonds and as to the taxability of the income from such Bonds under the Internal Revenue Code of 1954, as amended:

(d) An original executed counterpart of the Lease;

(e) Evidence satisfactory to the Trustee of insurance coverage as provided in Section 4.07 of the Lease;

(f) An original executed counterpart of the Guaranty;

(g) An ALTA title insurance policy, with mechanics lien and survey exceptions reinserted, insuring the Trustee's interest in the Project in an amount equal to the principal amount of the Series XL Bonds;

SECTION 3.03 ISSUANCE OF ADDITIONAL BONDS WITH RESPECT TO PROJECT.

Subsequent to the authentication, issuance and delivery of the Series XL Bonds, one or more Series of Additional Bonds may be authenticated by the Trustee any one or more of the following: (i) the Cost of providing funds to pay (ii) the Cost of making, at any time and from time to time, substitutions, additions, modifications and improvements in, on or to the Project as the Corporation may deem desirable; and (iii) additional industrial development facilities to be a parity with and secured in the same manner as all other Bonds then outstanding. The Issuer may execute and deliver to Trustee, and Trustee shall thereupon authenticate such Additional Bonds and deliver them to the purchaser or purchasered to Trustee:

(a) A copy of the resolution or resolutions adopted by the Issuer providing for the terms and details of such Additional Bonds, duly certified by the Secretary of the Issuer, under its seal, to have been adopted by the Issuer and to be in full force and effect on the of such certification.

(b) A copy of the Supplemental Indenture to be executed and delivered by the Issuer authorizing such Additional Bonds, providing for the terms and conditions upon which such Bonds are to be issued and authorizing execution and delivery by the Issuer of any agreement which is necessary to amend the Lease to (i) increase or adjust the payments to be made under the Lease to an amount sufficient to pay, as and when the same mature or become due, the principal of and interest on all outstanding Bonds, including such additional Bonds (except to such extent as the same may be payable out of moneys then in the Bond Fund or otherwise on deposit with the Trustee in accordance with this Indenture), (ii) include as part of the Project all machinery, equipment, facilities, land and rights in land to be financed by the issuance and sale of such Additional Bonds, and (iii) make such other revisions to the Lease as are necessitated by the issuance of such Additional Bonds; provided, however, that such other revisions shall not adversely affect the rights of the holders of outstanding Bonds as granted them under the terms of this Indenture; duly certified by the Secretary of the Issuer, under its seal, to have been duly enacted by the Issuer and to be in full force and effect on the date of such certification, together with a duly executed counterpart of such amendatory agreement;

(c) A written statement by the Corporation (i) approving the issuance and delivery of such Additional Bonds, (ii) certifying that the Corporation is not then in default under the Lease, and (iii) agreeing that rental payments under the Lease shall be increased by an amount necessary to pay the principal and interest on the Additional Bonds to be issued;

(d) Copies, duly certified by the Secretary of the Issuer, of any approvals required under the Act for the issuance of such

(e) An Opinion of Bond Counsel addressed to the Trustee, to the effect that all of the conditions precedent to the issuance of such Additional Bonds set forth in this Indenture, the Supplemental Indenture and the Act have been satisfied and with respect to such other matters as the Trustee may reasonably request;

(f) A written order by the Issuer requesting and authorizing the Trustee on behalf of the Issuer to authenticate and deliver such Additional Bonds to the purchaser or purchasers therein identified upon payment to the Trustee of the sum specified therein as

the amount of the proceeds of the sale of the Additional Bonds being sold which shall include an amount equal to any accrued interest to the date of delivery of such Additional Bonds;

(g) Evidence satisfactory to the Trustee that the improvements financed by the Additional Bonds will be located on the land described in Exhibit B hereto and will be subject to the Mortgage;

(h) Increases in ALTA title insurance coverage obtained with respect to the Series XL Bonds to an amount equal to the principal amount of all Bonds outstanding and to be issued under the

(i) An Opinion of Bond Counsel addressed to Trustee, to the effect that all of the conditions precedent to the issuance of such Additional Bonds set forth in this Indenture and the Supplemental Indenture authorizing such Additional Bonds have been satisfied and that such issuance will not impair the exemption of interest on the Bonds then outstanding from Federal income taxation;

29(5

(j) The written consent of the Major Bondholder.

The proceeds of such Additional Bonds shall be deposited with and held and disbursed by the Trustee as provided in the Supplemental Indenture providing for such Additional Bonds.

SECTION 3.04 ISSUANCE OF ADDITIONAL BONDS FOR REFUNDING PURPOSES.

The Issuer, if and to the extent authorized by law, in addition to the Bonds authorized to be executed, authenticated and delivered pursuant to the other provisions of this Article III, may execute and deliver to the Trustee, and the Trustee shall thereupon authenticate and deliver to or upon the written order of the President of the Issuer, Additional Bonds, which shall be on parity with and secured in the same manner as all other Bonds then outstanding, for the purpose of refunding all or any part of the Bonds of any one or more Series issued under the provisions of this Indenture and then outstanding, but only upon the receipt by the Trustee, in addition to the items required under

(a) a copy of a resolution or resolutions adopted by the Issuer describing the Series of Bonds to be refunded and authorizing all necessary action in connection with the refunding thereof pursuant to the provisions of this Indenture and stating the estimate by the Issuer of its expenses in connection with the issuance of such Additional Bonds, certified by the Secretary of the Issuer under its corporate seal to have been duly adopted by the Issuer and to be in full force and effect on the date of such certification;

(b) evidence satisfactory to the Trustee that notice of redemption of the Bonds to be redeemed has been published or given as provided in this Indenture, or that provisions satisfactory to the Trustee have been made for the publication or giving of such notice;

(c) the proceeds (including accrued interest and any premium) of such Additional Bonds and investment income therefrom as provided in Section 14.02 hereof, if any, which, exclusive of accrued interest, shall be not less than an amount sufficient (together with any other moneys available to the Trustee for such purpose) to pay any interest on the Bonds of each Series to be refunded to maturity or to date fixed for redemption thereof, the principal of and the redemption premium (if any) on the Bonds to be refunded, plus the amount estimated by the Issuer as necessary for payment of its expenses in connection with the redemption of the Bonds to be refunded and the issuance of such Additional Bonds;

(d) The written consent of the Major Bondholder.

The amount estimated by the Issuer for payment of its expenses in connection with the redemption of the Bonds to be refunded and the issuance of such Additional Bonds shall be set aside by the Trustee out of such proceeds and applied by it in payment of such expenses upon receipt of an Officers' Certificate in substantially the form of the requisition described in Section 5.03 of this Indenture. The balance of such proceeds shall be held and applied by the Trustee in the manner hereinafter in this Section 3.04 set forth. Any amount of the moneys set aside for the payment of such expenses remaining after receipt of any Officers' Certificate to the effect that all such expenses have been paid or provided for shall be transferred by the Trustee to the

'9C7

Simultaneously with the delivery of such Additional Bonds, the Trustee shall withdraw from any sums then available for payment of interest on the Bonds to be refunded an amount sufficient (together with any excess of the proceeds of such Additional Bonds over the amount required for paying the principal of and the redemption premium (if any) on the Bonds to be refunded, after excluding from such proceeds accrued interest and excluding the amount set aside for the payment of the expenses of the Issuer in connection with the redemption of the Bonds to be refunded and the issuance of such Additional Bonds, but including any premium) to pay the interest on the Bonds to be refunded which will become payable on or prior to their maturity or the date fixed for their redemption, as the case may be. The amount so withdrawn and the proceeds of such Additional Bonds (excluding accrued interest and the amount set aside for the payment of the expenses of the Issuer in connection with the redemption of the Bonds to be refunded and the issuance of such Additional Bonds, but including any premium) shall be held by the Trustee in trust for the sole and exclusive purpose of paying the principal of and interest and redemption premium (if any) on the Bonds to be refunded. The amount paid as accrued interest on such Additional Bonds shall be deposited by the

ARTICLE IV.

Construction of Project

SECTION 4.01 CONSTRUCTION OF PROJECT; CHANGES IN PLANS AND SPECI-

In the Lease, the Corporation has agreed to acquire, construct, install, and equip the Project, or cause the Project to be acquired, constructed, installed, and equipped substantially in accordance with the Plans and Specifications.

The Corporation, with the written consent of the Major Bondholder and the Trustee, may revise the Plans and Specifications at any time and from time to time prior to the Completion Date. No material change in the Plans and Specifications shall be made unless (i) a copy of each such revision, duly certified by an Authorized Company Representative, has been filed with the Issuer, the Major Bondholder, and the Trustee; (ii) an Authorized Company Representative has certified to the Trustee that such revision is for the purpose of accommodating technological changes; and (iii) the Trustee has been furnished with either an unqualified Opinion of Bond Counsel or a ruling of the Internal Revenue Service that such revision and the expenditure of moneys from the Construction

Fund to pay the Cost of the Project in accordance with such revision will not impair the exemption of interest on outstanding Bonds from Federal income taxa-

tion.

ARTICLE V.

Construction Fund

SECTION 5.01 CREATION OF CONSTRUCTION FUND. There is hereby created and established with the Trustee a trust fund, to be designated "Economic Development Construction Fund -- Klamath Medical Service Bureau Project". The Issuer shall pay to the Trustee the proceeds from the Bureau Project". The issuer snall pay to the irustee the proceeds from the sale by the Issuer of each Series of the Bonds, and the Trustee shall deposit the same in the Construction Fund, except that an amount thereof equal to the interest accrued on such Series of Bonds to the date of their delivery to the initial purchasers thereof shall be deposited by the Trustee in the Bond Fund. In addition, the Corporation may make contributions to the Construction Fund, which contributions, if any, shall be considered the first funds disbursed there-

after.

ž ...

SECTION 5.02 APPLICATION OF MONEYS IN CONSTRUCTION FUND. The moneys in the Construction Fund, until applied in payment of any item of the Cost of the Project, shall be held in trust by the Trustee and, pending such application, shall be subject to a lien and charge in favor of the holders of the Bonds and for the further security of such holders until paid out as herein provided.

SECTION 5.03 CONSTRUCTION FUND REQUISITIONS: The Trustee shall make payments from the Construction Fund to pay to or upon the order of the Corporation the Cost of the Project upon receipt by the Trustee,

not less than 8 days before disbursement, of: (a) A cost certificate, in such form as may be prescribed

by the Trustee, signed by an Authorized Company Representative, which shall include (i) the disbursement request number, (ii) the name and address of the Person to whom payment is due (or, in case of payments to the Bond Fund, instructions to make such payments to the Bond Fund), (iii) the amount to be paid, (iv) a statement to the effect that each obligation, item of Cost or expense mentioned in the cost certificate

has been properly incurred, is a proper charge against the Construction Fund, and has not been the basis of any previous withdrawal, and, (v) if the payment is to be made to the Corporation, that such item of Cost

of expense has been paid by the Corporation.

(b) Copies of any architect's progress vouchers; copies of the invoices and the bills which have been or will be satisfied with the payment; copies of all checks issued in payment thereof; and, with respect to any product manufactured and supplied by the Corporation. machinery or equipment fabricated by the Corporation or construction labor charges incurred by the Corporation, copies of intracompany billings, timesheets, job costs sheets or other such cost accumulation schedules as may be appropriate in the circumstances;

(c) A signed statement of the Corporation's architect or engineer (which may be the Corporation's construction project manager) that the Project has been acquired and constructed in accordance with the Plans and Specifications, and that in his opinion the value of the Project after the application of the disbursement requested will be not less than the amount of the disbursements to date; and

(d) A certificate in such form as may be prescribed by the Major Bondholder and signed by both an Authorized Company Representative and the Corporation's architect or engineer (which may be the Corporation's construction project manager) as to the completion status to the date of the disbursement request and since the most recent disbursement. Such certificate may be contained in the certificate indicated in Section 5.03(a);

(e) Appropriate UCC financing statements, when applicable, executed by the Corporation and prepared for filing; and

(f) The written approval of the Major Bondholder, which approval may be based upon:

(i) Prior to the first disbursement from the Constructon Fund, the Corporation shall submit to the Trustee and the Major Bondholder evidence satisfactory to the Trustee and the Major Bondholder that the Corporation has expended funds or has funds available in an amount equal to the excess of the total estimated Cost of the Project as indicated in the Certified Cost Estimate over the amount of the Bond proceeds;

(ii) If the actual Costs of the Project in any construction category exceeds the amount for such category as indicated in the Certified Cost Estimate, the Major Bondholder may withhold approval of any disbursements from the Construction Fund until the Corporation makes provisions for payment of excess of such Costs over the amount indicated in the Certified Cost Estimate;

Disbursements by the Trustee from the Construction Fund need not be made more frequently than monthly. Disbursements shall be limited to 95% of completed direct Costs and 100% of completed indirect Costs of the Project (as indicated in the Certified Cost Estimate) with the retainage to be disbursed upon Trustee's receipt of the final ALTA policy with survey and mechanics lien exceptions deleted as indicated in Section 5.05(d). In addition to the financial statements required by Section 7.01, the Trustee shall provide monthly statements to the Issuer and the Corporation itemizing each payment from the Construction Fund and the date thereof during the preceding month. Both the Trustee and the Issuer may rely and shall be protected in relying upon the foregoing representations and certificates.

SECTION 5.04 RETENTION OF REQUISITIONS.

As long as any Bond is outstanding but not in any event for less than seven years from the date thereof, the Trustee shall retain in its possession all requisitions received by it as in this Indenture required, subject to the inspection of the Issuer, its agents and representatives, the Corporation and the Bondholders and their representatives at all reasonable times at the Trust Office.

'91n

SECTION 5.05 COMPLETION OF PROJECT.

Upon completion of the Project described in Exhibit A to the Lease or completion of any enlargements, improvements or extensions thereof, or completion of any additional industrial development facilities at the Project, in accordance with the Plans and Specifications, the Corporation shall furnish the Issuer and Trustee with:

(a) A certificate of an Authorized Company Representative stating that (i) the Project has been completed in accordance with the Plans and Specifications, and the date of such completion, and (ii) all Costs of Construction of the Project have been paid or provisions have been made for the payment thereof;

(b) A certificate of the Corporation's architect or engineer (which may be the Corporation's construction project manager) of substantial completion of the Project;

(c) A certificate of an independent public accountant stating that Costs of the Project identified in subparagraph (a) above are Exempt Costs;

(d) The written concurrence of the Major Bondholder that the Project has been completed to the Major Bondholder's satisfaction;

(e) The Corporation's written acceptance of the Project, provided, however, that no Person other than the Trustee and the Major Bondholder shall be entitled to rely upon such acceptance and such acceptance shall not bar any claim of the Corporation against any third party for any defect in the Project.

The Corporation shall also furnish the Trustee with a revised ALTA title insurance policy as required by Section 3.02(g) with the survey exception deleted. The Corporation will deliver a revised ALTA title insurance policy as required by Section 3.02(g) with the survey and mechanics lien exceptions deleted within 60 days of the Completion Date.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, such certificates shall state that they are given without prejudice to any rights of the Company or the Issuer against third parties which may exist at the date of such certificate or which may subsequently come into being.

Upon receipt of the certificates indicated in this Section 5.05, any balance in the Construction Fund not reserved for the payment of any remaining

part of the Cost of any of the foregoing shall be applied in accordance with the provisions of Section 3.06 of the Lease.

Upon written notification to the Trustee from the Company (a) that the Project will not be completed for any of the reasons specified in the second paragraph of Section 3.01 of the Lease at a time when there are surplus funds remaining in the Construction Fund and (b) that such surplus funds will not be applied to the acquisition, construction and installation of other industrial development facilities as permitted by the Lease, such surplus funds shall be deposited in the Bond Fund.

ARTICLE VI.

Revenues and Bond Fund

SECTION 6.01 SOURCE OF PAYMENT OF BONDS.

The Bonds herein authorized and all payments by the Issuer hereunder are not general obligations of the Issuer but are limited obligations payable solely from the Revenues and the payments under the Guaranty (except to the extent paid out of moneys attributable to the proceeds derived from the sale of the Bonds or to the income from the temporary investment thereof) and as authorized by the Act and provided herein.

The interest of the Issuer in the Project has been leased to the Corporation under the Lease and the rentals provided in Section 4.02 of the Lease are to be remitted directly to the Trustee for the account of the Issuer and deposited in the Bond Fund. Such rentals, sufficient in amount to insure the prompt payment of the principal of and premium, if any, and interest on the Bonds, are pledged to such payment.

SECTION 6.02 CREATION OF THE BOND FUND.

There is hereby created by the Issuer and ordered established with the Trustee a trust fund to be designated "Economic Development Bond Fund -- Klamath Medical Service Bureau Project", which shall be used to pay the principal of and premium, if any, and interest on the Bonds.

SECTION 6.03 PAYMENTS INTO THE BOND FUND.

There shall be deposited in the Bond Fund all accrued interest received at the time of the issuance and delivery of the Bonds. In addition, there shall be deposited in the Bond Fund, as and when received (a) any amount in the Construction Fund directed to be paid into the Bond Fund under Section 3.06 of the Lease; (b) all rental payments specified in Section 4.02 of the Lease; (c) all money received for deposit in the Bond Fund pursuant to the Guaranty; and (d) all other moneys received by Trustee under and pursuant to any of the provisions of the Lease or this Indenture which are required or which are accompanied by directions that such moneys are to be paid into the Bond Fund. The Issuer hereby covenants and agreees that so long as any of the Bonds issued hereunder are outstanding it will deposit, or cause to be paid to Trustee in collected funds for deposit in the Bond Fund for its account, sufficient sums

from the revenues and receipts derived by the Issuer from or in connection with the Project and pledged hereunder, whether or not under and pursuant

(a) On the business day next preceeding each interest payment date with respect to the Bonds, the sum which, together with other moneys available therefor in the Bond Fund (including moneys transferred to such Fund for interest on the Bonds), will equal the interest to be paid on the Bonds on such interest payment

(b) On the business day next preceding each Principal Installment Date, the sum which, together with other moneys available therefor in the Bond Fund, will equal the sum of (i) the principal of the Bonds which will mature on such Principal Installment Date, and (ii) any applicable redemption premium.

Trustee, without further authorization than is in this Section 6.03 contained, shall pay or, if the Paying Agent is other than the Trustee, shall forward to the Paying Agent before the date payment is due, from the moneys in the Bond Fund (i) the interest on the Bonds as and when the same shall become due, provided that such payment of interest on such Bonds with coupons attached shall be made only upon presentation and surrender of the appropriate coupon as they severally mature, and (ii) the principal of the Bonds as and when the same shall mature, provided that such payment of principal shall be made only upon presentation and surrender of such Bonds as they severally

Whenever so directed by the Corporation, the Trustee shall use such moneys in the Bond Fund as the Corporation shall designate to (1) endeavor to purchase Bonds then outstanding on the most advantageous terms obtainable with reasonable diligence, such price not to exceed the then current redemption price of such Bonds, or if no redemption price shall then be currently effective, the redemption price which shall first become effective thereafter as to such Bonds, or (2) call for redemption on the next practical redemption date, such amount of Bonds as the Corporation shall specify. Accrued interest on the Bonds so purchased or redeemed shall be paid from the Bond Fund. All other expenses in connection with such purchase or redemption shall be made subject to and in accordance with the provisions of Article VIII of this

If at any time the aggregate of the amounts then on deposit in the Bond Fund is sufficient to pay when due the principal of and premium, if any, and interest on the Bonds remaining outstanding, together with any payments due to the Trustee and the Issuer, Trustee shall notify the Corporation that no additional or further payments need be made under this Indenture, and the Trustee shall apply the moneys then in the Bond Fund to the payment of the principal of and premium, if any, and interest on the Bonds as they mature and to the payments of the amounts, if any, payable to itself as Trustee, to

SECTION 6.04 CUSTODY OF BOND FUND.

The Bond Fund shall be in the custody of the Trustee but in the name of the Issuer, and the Issuer hereby authorizes and directs Trustee to withdraw sufficient funds from the Bond Fund to pay the principal of and premium, if any, and interest on the Bonds as the same become due and payable, which authorization and direction Trustee hereby accepts.

SECTION 6.05 NON-PRESENTMENT OF BONDS.

In the event any Bond shall not be presented for payment when the principal thereof becomes due, either at maturity, or at the date fixed for redemption thereof, or otherwise, or in the event any coupon shall not be presented for payment at the due date thereof, if funds sufficient to pay such Bond or coupon shall have been made available to Trustee for the benefit of the holder or holders thereof, all liability of the Issuer to the holder thereof for the payment of such Bond or coupon, as the case may be, shall forthwith cease, terminate and be completely discharged, and thereupon it shall be the duty of Trustee to hold such funds, without liability for interest thereon, for the benefit of the holder of such Bond, or the holder of such coupon, as the case may be, who shall thereafter be restricted exclusively to such funds, for any claim of whatever nature on his part under this Indenture or on, or with respect to, said Bond

SECTION 6.06 REPAYMENT TO CORPORATION FROM THE BOND FUND.

Any amounts remaining in the Bond Fund after full payment of the Bonds, all Administration Expenses and expenses and fees of the Trustee, and all other amounts required to be paid hereunder, shall be paid to the Corporation upon the expiration or sooner termination of the Lease, it being recognized that such amounts shall have been accumulated as the result of overpayments of rent by the Corporation under the Lease.

ARTICLE VII.

Security for and Investment of Moneys

SECTION 7.01 MONEYS TO BE HELD IN TRUST; TRUSTEE'S REPORTS.

All moneys from time to time received by the Trustee and held in any Fund created under this Indenture shall be held in trust by the Trustee for the benefit of the holders from time to time of the Bonds and coupons entitled to be paid therefrom, subject to the provisions of Section 9.09 of this Indenture. Trustee shall provide the Issuer and the Corporation with such audit reports as the Issuer may require and, not less frequently than semi-annually, financial statements as may be required by the Issuer.

SECTION 7.02 MONEYS TO BE SECURED.

All moneys received by the Trustee under this Indenture and not invested by the Trustee pursuant to the provisions of Section 7.03 of this Indenture, to the extent not insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation or other Federal agency, shall be deposited with a Federal Reserve Bank or with the Trustee, if so authorized by law with respect to trust funds in Oregon, or
with a national or state bank or a trust company which has a combined capital and surplus aggregating not less than \$15,000,000.

SECTION 7.03 INVESTMENT OF MONEYS.

Moneys on deposit to the credit of the Construction Fund or the Bond Fund Moneys on deposit to the credit of the Construction runa or the Bona runa may be retained uninvested as trust funds and shall, upon receipt from time to may be retained uninvested as trust funds and shall, upon receipt from time to may be relamed uninvested as trust runus and snau, upon receipt from time to time of a certificate of an Authorized Company Representative (or, if the Corpo-tion is in default under the Lesse on Officeral Certificate) specifying and unie of a ceruficate of an Authorized Company Representative (or, 1) the Corpo-ration is in default under the Lease, an Officers' Certificate) specifying and direction that such investment of such funds he made the invested by the Tweet ration 15 in default under the Lease, an Officers: Certificate) specifying and directing that such investment of such funds be made, be invested by the Trustairecting that such investment of such funds be made, be invested by life frame e, to the extent permitted by law, in (i) governmental obligations; (ii) prime e, to the extent former finance company paper. (iv) bankers' accentance ee, to the extent permitted by law, in (1) governmental obligations, (1) prime commercial paper; (iii) prime finance company paper; (iv) bankers' acceptances desum option of accepted by commercial banks; repurchase agreements fully secured commercial paper; (11) prime innance company paper; (1V) bankers' acceptances drawn on and accepted by commercial banks; repurchase agreements fully secured by commercial obligations, and (11) certificates of denosit issued by commercial drawn on and accepted by commercial banks; repurchase agreements fully secured by governmental obligations; and (v) certificates of deposit issued by commercial banks (which may include the Trustee) baying a combined capital and currile by governmental opligations; and (V) certificates of deposit issued by commercial banks (which may include the Trustee) having a combined capital and surplus of not less than \$15,000,000. The Trustee shall have no obligation to invest oanks (which may include the irustee) having a computed capital and surplus of not less than \$15,000,000. The Trustee shall have no obligation to invest of not less than \$15,000,000. of not less than \$15,000,000. The Trustee shall have no obligation to invest any moneys on deposit hereunder in the absence of a certificate of an Authorized Company Representative or an Officers' Certificate as provided in this Section 7 any moneys on deposit hereunder in the absence of a certificate of an Authorized Company Representative or an Officers' Certificate as provided in this Section 7.03.

Company Representative or an Officers' Certificate as provided in this Section 7.0. Such investments shall have maturity dates on or prior to the dates the moneys invested therein will be needed for the numbers of such Funde buch mivesiments shall have maturity dates on or prior to the findes. invested therein will be needed for the purposes of such Funds. The securities purchased with the moneys in each such Fund shall

be deemed a part of such Fund and, for the purpose of determining the amount of monor in such Fund, the securities therein shall be valued at their cost on be deemed a part of such rund and, for the purpose of determining the amount of money in such Fund, the securities therein shall be valued at their cost or market value evoluting accrued interest whichever is lower. The interest of money in such rund, the securities therein shall be valued at their cost or market value, excluding accrued interest, whichever is lower. The interest, including realized increment on securities purchased at a discount received on market value, excluding accrued interest, whichever is lower. Ine micrest, including realized increment on securities purchased at a discount, received on all such securities (after deduction for accrued interest commissions if any all such securities (after deduction for accrued interest, commissions, if any, all such securifies (after deduction for accrued interest, commissions, if any, and premium paid from such Fund at time of purchase) shall be deposited by the Trustee in the Fund in which the moneyre were originally held and any her and premium paid from such rung at time of purchase) shall be deposited by the Trustee in the Fund in which the moneys were originally held and any loss shall be charged to such Fund

shall be charged to such Fund. Any balance in any of the Funds created under this Indenture or otherwise held by the Trustee after all the Bonds together with the interest thereon SECTION 7.04 BALANCE TO CORPORATION. Any Dalance in any of the runds created under this indenture of otherwise held by the Trustee after all the Bonds, together with the interest thereon, neld by the Trustee after all the Bonds, together with the interest thereon, and Administration Expenses have been paid in full and all amounts due to the Trustee and the Issuer have been paid shall be paid over to the Corporation and Administration Expenses have been Paid in run and an amounts due to the Trustee and the Issuer have been Paid, shall be paid over to the Corporation.

ARTICLE VIII.

Redemption of Bonds

SECTION 8.01 REDEMPTION OF BONDS.

Any redemption of all or any part of the Bonds which are subject to redemption shall be made in the manner provided in this Article VIII shall be made in the manner provided in this Article VIII. A redemption of Bonds issued under the provisions of this Indenture and then SECTION 8.02 LIMITATIONS ON REDEMPTION. A redemption of Bonds issued under the provisions of this indenture and then outstanding shall be either (1) a redemption of the whole or any part of one outstanding snall be either (1) a redemption of the whole or any part of one or more Series of Bonds from any funds available to the Issuer for that purpose; (2) a redemption purcuant to the provisions of Section 2 01 of this Indenture or more Series of Bonds from any funds available to the Issuer for that purpose; (2) a redemption pursuant to the provisions of Section 2.01 of this Indenture;

(3) a redemption pursuant to the provisions of Section 2.02 of this Indenture; (4) a redemption pursuant to the provisions of Section 2.02 of this indenture; (4) a redemption of the whole or any part of one or more Series from the proceeds of Additional Bonds issued under the provisions of Section 2.04 of this Indenture;

of Additional Bonds issued under the provisions of Section 3.04 of this Indenture; or Augulionian Bonus issued ander the provisions of Bection 5.05 of this r or (5) a redemption pursuant to the terms of a Supplemental Indenture. Unless otherwise provided with regard to a particular Series of Bonds, if less than all of the Bonds of a Series are called for redemption, the particular Bonds or portions of Bonds of said maturity to be redeemed shall be selected

in inverse numerical order by the Trustee.

In the case of any redemption, the Trustee shall give in its own name or in SECTION 8.03 NOTICE OF REDEMPTION. In the case of any redemption, the frustee shall give in its own name of in the name of the Issuer, notice by publication, as hereinafter in this Section 8.03 provided that Bonds of a particular Series and maturity date identified by use name of the issuer, notice by publication, as nerematter in this occurs of o provided, that Bonds of a particular Series and maturity date identified by serial numbers have been called for redemption and in the case of period provided, that bonds of a particular beries and maturity date menuned by serial numbers have been called for redemption and, in the case of registered Bonds to be redeemed in part only, the portion of the principal amount thereof that has been called for redemption (or if all the outstanding Bonds are to be redeemed, so stating, in which event such serial numbers may be omitted), that they will be due and payable on the date fixed for redemption (specifying unal they will be due and payable on the date liked for redemption (specifying such date) upon surrender thereof at the Corporate Trust Office, at the applica-the redemption with account interest able redemption price (specifying such price), together with accrued interest to such date, and that all interest on the Bonds on nontions thereof so to be to such date, and that all interest on the Bonds or portions thereof, so to be

redeemed will cease to accrue on and after such date.

Such notice shall be given by publishing the same once a week for two successive weeks (the first publication to be at least 30 but not more than 60 days before the date fixed for redemation) in a successive weeks (the first publication to be at least 30 but not more than 60 days before the date fixed for redemption) in a newspaper of general circulaou days before the date liked for redemption) in a newspaper of general chouse tion which specializes in financial matters, is printed in the English language and is a neuron of second circulation within the State of Orosson I form and is a newspaper of general circulation within the State of Oregon. If any and in a newspaper of general circulation within the plate of Oregon. If any registered Bonds or portions thereof shall be called for redemption, a similar notice shall be relied by registered or continued not be called any log on the provide registered Bonds or portions thereof shall be called for redemption, a smiller notice shall be mailed by registered or certified mail in a sealed envelope, postage prepaid, at least 40 days prior to the date fixed for redemption, to the Registered prepaid, at least 40 days prior to the date lixed for redemption, to the resistence Owners of such Bonds, or portions thereof, so called, at their respective addreswhere of such bolids, of portions thereof, so caned, at their respective address ses as the same shall last appear on the Bond Register; but the mailing of such notice shall not be a condition precedent to such redemption and failure such notice shall not be a condition precedent to such redemption, and failure

so to mail such notice shall not affect the validity of such call for redemption. In case, by reason of the suspension of publication of any authorized newspaper, or by reason of any other cause, it shall be impracticable to make newspaper, or by reason of any other cause, it shall be impracticable to make publication of any notice in an authorized newspaper or authorized newspapers

publication of any notice in an authorized newspaper of authorized newspapers as required by this Indenture, then such method of publication or notification as shall be made with the approval of the Trustee shall constitute a sufficient

publication of such notice.

In case, by reason of the suspension of or irregularities in regular mail service, it shall be impractical to mail notice to the Registered Owners of registered Bonds of any event when such notice is required to be given pursuant registered bonds of any event when such house is required to be given pursuant to any provision of this indenture, then any manner of giving such notice as chall be satisfactory to the Tructee shall be deemed to be a sufficient giving shall be satisfactory to the Trustee shall be deemed to be a sufficient giving of such notice. Any notice mailed as provided in this Section 8.03 shall be conclusively presumed to have been duly given whether or not the Berief and or such notice. Any notice maney as provided in this section o.us shall be conclusively presumed to have been duly given, whether or not the Registered Owner receives the notice.

Anything in this Indenture contained to the contrary notwithstanding, if and so long as all the Bonds called for redemption are registered as to ownership, any notice required to be given by publication with respect to the Bonds, may, at the option of the Issuer in lieu of such publication, be given by mailing the same by registered or certified mail in a sealed envelope, postage prepaid, addressed to each Registered Owner of Bonds as his address shall last appear on the Bond Register, such notice to be so mailed on or before the date upon which the first publication would have been required if notice by publication had been given, and any notice in this Indenture required may be omitted if the holders of all the Bonds called for redemption give to the Trustee a written waiver of such notice.

2915

SECTION 8.04 RIGHT OF HOLDERS OF BONDS CALLED FOR REDEMPTION.

If notice of redemption has been given as provided in Section 8.03 of this Indenture, the Bonds or portions thereof called for redemption shall be due and payable on the date fixed for redemption at the redemption price, together with accrued interest to the date fixed for redemption. Payment of the redemption price, together with accrued interest, shall be made by the Trustee upon surrender of such Bonds with, if coupon Bonds or coupons Bonds registered as to principal only, all unmatured coupons appertaining thereto. The expense of giving notice and any other expenses of redemption shall be paid by the Corporation. If there shall be called for redemption less than the principal amount of a registered Bond, the Issuer shall execute and deliver and the Trustee shall authenticate, upon surrender of such Bond, and without charge to the Registered Owner thereof, at the option of the Registered Owner, either to the Registered Bonds without coupons of like Series and maturity date for the unredeemed portion of the principal amount of the registered Bond so surrendered.

Prior to the date fixed for redemption, funds shall be deposited with the Trustee to pay, and the Trustee is hereby authorized and directed to apply such funds to the payment of, the Bonds called, together with accrued interest thereon to the redemption date and any required premium. From and after the date fixed for redemption designated in such notice (deposit of sufficient redemption moneys having been made with the Trustee and notice having been given or waived as aforesaid), notwithstanding that any Bonds so called for redemption in whole or in part shall not have been surrendered for cancellation, no further interest shall accrue upon the principal of any of the Bonds or portions thereof so called for redemption and all coupons for interest maturing subsequent to such date fixed for redemption shall be void; and such Bonds or portions thereof so to be redeemed shall cease to be entitled to any lien, benefit or security under this Indenture, and the holders thereof shall have no rights in respect of such Bonds or portions thereof except to receive payment of the redemption price thereof and unpaid interest accrued to the date fixed for redemption. Coupons which have matured on or before such date fixed for redemption shall remain payable to bearer upon presentation and surrender thereof in accordance with their terms. All coupons for interest maturing subsequent to such date shall be void.

All Bonds which have been redeemed shall not be reissued but shall be cancelled and cremated or otherwise destroyed by the Trustee in accordance with Section 2.09 hereof.

SECTION 8.05 MANDATORY REDEMPTION OF SERIES XL BONDS IN EVE

The Trustee shall, promptly after receipt by it of notice of an Event of Taxability, send written notification to the Corporation and the Issuer that the outstanding Series XL Bonds shall be redeemed pursuant to the requirements of Section 2.02 and the date upon which such Series XL Bonds are to be so redeemed. As such date for redemption, the Trustee shall select the earliest practicable date on which it deems the outstanding Series XL Bonds may be so redeemed, Date on which it deems the outstanding beries AL bolids may be so redeemed, provided, however, that the date fixed for such redemption (i) shall be within 180 days after the receipt by the Trustee of the aforesaid notice and (ii) shall be such a date as will permit proper publication of notice of such redemption pursuant to Section 8.03 of this Indenture. The Trustee shall also proceed, in accordance with Article VIII of this Indenture, to call for redemption on such date all outstanding Series XL Bonds, which will not mature or otherwise be redeemed prior to the aforesaid redemption date, at the redemption price specified in Section 2.02 of this Indenture. The Trustee shall take the actions specified in this Section without any further authorization than is contained in this Section and shall take the actions this Section and shall take such action without the necessity of obtaining any consents or approvals of the Corporation or the Issuer.

ARTICLE IX.

Particular Covenants of the Issuer

SECTION 9.01 PAYMENT OF PRINCIPAL, PREMIUM, IF ANY, AND INTEREST. The Issuer will promptly pay (but solely from the Revenues, the proceeds of

the Bonds and the income earned by the investment of funds under this Indenture) the principal of and the interest on every Bond issued under and secured by this Indenture and any redemption premium required to be paid for the retirement of said Bonds by redemption at the places, on the dates and in the manner specified in this Indenture and in said Bonds and in the coupons thereto

SECTION 9.02 MAINTENANCE OF EXISTENCE.

The Issuer will at all times use its best efforts to maintain, preserve and renew all its rights, powers, privileges and franchises; and it will comply with all valid acts, rules, regulations, orders and directions of any legislative, executive,

SECTION 9.03 NO AMENDMENT OF LEASE WITHOUT CONSENT.

As long as any of the Bonds are outstanding, the Issuer will require the Corporation to pay, or cause to be paid, all the payments and other costs and charges payable by the Corporation under the Lease. The Lease may not be amended, changed, modified, altered or terminated so as to adversely affect the interest of the Issuer, the Trustee or the holders of outstanding Bonds without the prior written consent of (a) the holders of at least 67 percent in aggregate principal amount of the Bonds then outstanding, and (b) in case less than all of the several Series of Bonds then outstanding are affected by the modifications or amendments, the holders of not less than 67 percent in aggregate principal amount of the Bonds of each Series so affected then outstanding; provided,

however, that if such modification or amendment will, by its terms, not take effect as long as any Bonds of any specified Series remain outstanding, the consent of the holders of such Bonds shall not be required and such Bonds shall not be deemed to be outstanding for the purpose of any calculation of shall not be deemed to be outstanding for the purpose of any calculation of outstanding Bonds under this Section 9.03; provided, further, that no such amendment, change, modification, alteration or termination will reduce the percentage of the aggregate principal amount of outstanding Bonds the consent of the holders of which is a requirement for any such amendment, change, modification, alteration or termination, or decrease the amount of any payment required to be made under the Lease or extend the time of payment thereof. No amendment of the Lease shall be made without the prior written consent of the Corporation. The Lease may be amended, changed, modified, altered or terminated without the consent of the holders of outstanding Bonds to provide changes which will not adversely affect the interests of such holders by written

consent of the Issuer, the Trustee and the Corporation. SECTION 9.04 PERFORMANCE OF COVENANTS; THE ISSUER.

The Issuer covenants that it will faithfully perform at all times any and all covenants, undertakings, stipulations and provisions contained in this Indenture, in any and every Bond executed, authenticated and delivered hereunder and in all of its proceedings pertaining hereto. The Issuer covenants that it is duly authorized under the Constitution and laws of the State of Oregon, including particularly and without limitation the Act, to issue the Bonds authorized hereby and to execute this Indenture, to execute and deliver the Lease, to assign the Lease and amounts payable under the Lease, and to pledge the amounts hereby pledged in the manner and to the extent herein set forth; that all action on its part for the issuance of the Bonds and the execution and delivery of this Indenture has been duly and effectively taken, and that the Bonds in the hands of the holders thereof and the coupons appertaining thereto in the hands of the holders thereof are and will be valid and enforceable obligations of the Issuer according to the terms thereof and hereof.

SECTION 9.05 INSTRUMENTS OF FURTHER ASSURANCE The Issuer covenants that it will do, execute, acknowledge and deliver or cause to be done, executed, acknowledged and delivered, such documents supplemental hereto and such further acts, instruments and transfers as Trustee may reasonably require for the better assuring, transferring, pledging, assigning and confirming unto Trustee all and singular the rights assigned hereby and the amounts pledged hereby to the payment of the principal of and premium, if any, and interest on the Bonds. The Issuer covenants and agrees that, except as herein and in the Lease provided, it will not sell, convey, mortgage, encumber or otherwise dispose of any of the Revenues and receipts derived from or in connection with the Project or any of its rights under the Lease or any of the funds pledged hereunder.

SECTION 9.06 INSPECTION OF PROJECT BOOKS. The Issuer and Trustee covenant and agree that all books and documents in their possession relating to the Project and the revenues and receipts derived from or in connection with the Project, including payments under the Lease, shall be open to inspection by such accountants or other agencies as the other party may from time to time designate at all normal business hours.

SECTION 9.07 LIST OF BONDHOLDERS.

Trustee will keep on file a list of names and addresses of all holders of Bonds who may request that their names and addresses be placed on said list by filing written request with the Issuer or with Trustee which request shall include a statement of the principal amount of Bonds held by such holder and the numbers of such Bonds. Trustee shall be under no responsibility with regard to the accuracy of said list. At reasonable times and under reasonable regulations established by Trustee, said list may be inspected and copied by the Corporation or by holders (or a designated representative thereof) of 15 percent or ship and the authority of such designated representative to be evidenced to the satisfaction of Trustee.

SECTION 9.08 RIGHTS UNDER LEASE.

The Lease, a duly executed counterpart of which has been filed with Trustee, sets forth the covenants and obligations of the Issuer and the Corporation, and reference is hereby made to the same for a detailed statement of said covenants and obligations of the Corporation thereunder, and the Issuer agrees that Trustee in its name or to the extent permitted by law, in the name of the Issuer, may enforce all rights of the Issuer and all obligations of the Corporation under and pursuant to the Lease for and on behalf of the Bondholders whether or not the Issuer is in default hereunder.

SECTION 9.09 NO EXTENSION OF TIME FOR PAYMENT.

In order to prevent any accumulation of coupons or claims for interest after maturity, the Issuer will not directly or indirectly extend or assent to the extension of the time of payment of any coupons appertaining to, or claims for interest on, any of the Bonds and will not directly or indirectly be a party to or approve any such arrangement by purchasing or funding such coupons or claims for interest or in any other manner. In case any such coupons or claim for interest shall be extended or funded in violation of this Section, such coupons or claim for interest shall not be entitled, in case of any default under this Indenture, to the benefit or security of this Indenture except subject to the prior payment in full of the principal of and redemption premium (if any) on all Bonds issued and outstanding under this Indenture, and of all coupons and claims for interest which have not been so extended or funded.

SECTION 9.10 FILING.

This Indenture shall be recorded and indexed as a mortgage of real property in such place and at such time provided by law for the proper recordation thereof. The Issuer agrees that there will promptly be filed in accordance with the provisions of the Uniform Commercial Code of the State of Oregon or any jurisdiction the laws of which may be applicable, or any similar statutory provisions, Financing Statements between the Issuer and the Trustee covering the assignment and pledge of the Issuer's right, title and interest in the Lease, and all amounts payable on account thereof, and Financing Statements between the Issuer and the Corporation in respect of the equipment, machinery and other facilities comprising part of the Project and that the Trustee will file or cause to be filed from time to time such necessary Financing Statements as may be required to continue the perfection of the security interests described in such Financing Statements, and that it will file promptly with the Trustee evidence

of each such filing. Upon filing of such continuation Financing Statements, the Corporation will deliver to the Trustee an Opinion of Counsel satisfactory to the Trustee to the effect that all filings then required to continue the perfection of such security interests have been accomplished in compliance with the foregoing requirements.

2920

As specific descriptions of personal property and fixtures become available, the Trustee and Issuer may, with the consent of the Major Bondholder, terminate any Financing Statements containing general descriptions of the collateral if Financing Statements containing specific descriptions of the personal property or fixtures forming the collateral are filed to replace the Financing Statements terminated. Before filing such termination and replacement Financing Statements, the Corporation will deliver to the Trustee an Opinion of Counsel satisfactory to the Trustee to the effect that the Trustee's security interest in the specifically described collateral is not diminished in scope or priority because of such termination and filing.

SECTION 9.11 COMPLIANCE WITH LEASE.

Any requirement imposed by this Indenture or the Lease on the Issuer may, if not performed by the Issuer, be performed by the Corporation and such performance by the Corporation shall constitute compliance with the requirement of this Indenture or the Lease as if performed by the Issuer.

SECTION 9.12 EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT TO LEASE.

(a) Prior to the issuance of any Additional Bonds under the provisions of Section 3.03 of this Indenture for the purpose of providing funds for the completion of payment of the Cost of the Project, the Issuer will, if necessary, enter into an appropriate agreement amending the Lease. Such amendatory agreement shall increase, if necessary, the payments to be made under the Lease to an amount which shall be sufficient to provide for payment of the principal of and interest and redemption premium (if any) on such Additional Bonds as the same shall become due and payable in accordance with their terms. In addition, such amendatory agreement shall include in the Project as defined in the Lease, if necessary, all machinery, equipment, facilities, land and rights in land to be financed by the issuance and sale of such Additional Bonds, if any, and make such other revisions in the Lease as are necessitated by the issuance of such Additional Bonds; provided, however, that such other revisions shall not adversely affect the rights of the holders of outstanding Bonds, as granted them under the terms of this Indenture.

(b) The Issuer shall not issue any Additional Bonds under the provisions of Section 3.04 of this Indenture for the purpose of refunding all or any part of the Bonds of any one or more Series unless the payments under the Lease shall be sufficient to provide for payment of the principal of and interest and redemption premium (if any) on all Bonds which will be outstanding upon the issuance of such Additional Bonds as the same become due and payable.

(c) Upon the execution of each such amendatory agreement the Issuer will execute and deliver to the Trustee for the benefit of

the holders of the Bonds a proper instrument or instruments of assignment and pledge, assigning and pledging to the Trustee all the right, title and interest of the Issuer in and to each such amendatory agreement and the amounts payable to the Issuer thereunder.

ARTICLE X.

Defaults and Remedies

SECTION 10.01 DEFAULTS; EVENTS OF DEFAULT; ACCELERATION.

In case one or more of the following events (in this Indenture referred to as the "Events of Default") shall happen and be continuing, that is to say, if (a) payment of the principal of the Bonds and redemption premium (if any) shall not be made when the same shall become due

and payable at maturity, upon redemption or otherwise; or (b) payment of an installment of interest on any Bonds shall not be made when the same shall become due and payable; or

(c) the occurrence of an event of default under the Lease;

or

(d) the Issuer shall default in the due and punctual per-

formance of any covenant, condition, agreement or provision contained in the Bonds or in this Indenture on the part of the Issuer to be performed, and such default shall continue for 60 days after written notice specifying such default and requiring the same to be remedied nouce specifying such default and requiring the same to be remeated shall have been given to the Issuer and the Corporation by the Trustee by registered mail, which notice may be given by the Trustee in its discretion and shall be given by the Trustee at the written request of the holders of not less than 25 percent in aggregate prinrequest of the notice of not less than 20 percent in apprepare print cipal amount of all Bonds then outstanding; however, if said default be such that it cannot reasonably be corrected within the applicable period, it shall not constitute an Event of Default if corrective action period, it shall not constitute all Event of Default if corrective action is instituted by the Issuer or the Corporation within the applicable period and diligently pursued until the default is corrected;

then, in each such case, unless the principal of all the Bonds shall have become due and payable otherwise than by acceleration, the Trustee may, and upon written request of the holders of at least 25 percent in aggregate principal amount of all Bonds then outstanding shall, by written notice given to the Issuer and the Corporation by the Trustee and provided that the default has not there tafore been cured declare the principal of all Bonds then sutctanding to be tofore been cured, declare the principal of all Bonds then outstanding to be torier been cured, declare the principal of an bonds then outstanding to be due and payable immediately, and upon such declaration the said principal, together with interest accrued thereon, shall become due and payable immediately at the place of payment provided in the said notice envithing in this indenture

at the place of payment provided in the said notice, anything in this Indenture The above provisions, however, are subject to the condition that if, after the principal of all Bonds then outstanding shall have been so declared or in said Bonds to the contrary notwithstanding. to be due and payable, all arrears of interest upon such Bonds, and the printo be due and payable, an arreats of interest upon such Bonds, and the print cipal and redemption premium, if any, on all Bonds then outstanding which

shall have become due and payable otherwise than by acceleration, and all other sums payable under this Indenture, except the principal of, and interest on, the Bonds which by such declaration shall have become due and payable, shall have been paid by or on behalf of the Issuer, and the Issuer also shall have performed all other things in respect of which it may have been in default under this Indenture, and shall have paid the reasonable expenses of the Trustee and of the holders of such Bonds, including reasonable attorneys' fees (including attorney's fees for appeals) paid or incurred, then and in every such case, such default shall be waived and such declaration and its consequences rescinded and annulled by the Trustee by written notice given to the Issuer and the Corporation by registered mail, which waiver, rescission and annulment shall be binding upon all Bondholders; but no such waiver, rescission and annulment shall extend to or affect any subsequent default or impair any right or remedy consequent thereon.

SECTION 10.02 TRUSTEE TO HAVE RIGHT TO ENFORCE LEASE.

In any case in which under the provisions of Section 10.01 of this Indenture the Trustee has the right to declare the principal of all Bonds then outstanding to be due and payable immediately, or when the Bonds by their terms mature (upon redemption or otherwise) and are not paid, the Trustee, as the assignee and pledgee of all the right, title and interest of the Issuer in and to the Lease may enforce each and every right granted to the Issuer under the Lease.

SECTION 10.03 OTHER REMEDIES.

Upon the happening and continuance of any Event of Default, then and in every such case the Trustee in its discretion may, and upon the written request of the holders of at least 25 percent in aggregate principal amount of the Bonds then outstanding and receipt of indemnity to its satisfaction shall:

(a) by mandamus, or other suit, action or proceeding at law or in equity, enforce all rights of the Bondholders and require the Issuer or the Corporation to carry out any agreements with or for the benefit of the Bondholders and to perform its or their duties under the Act, the Lease, the Guaranty and this Indenture;

(b) bring suit upon the Bonds;

(c) by action or suit in equity require the Issuer to account as if it were the trustee for an express trust for the Bondholders:

(d) by action or suit in equity enjoin any acts or things which may be unlawful or in violation of the rights of the Bondholders; or

(e) by action or suit to bring an action of foreclosure.

SECTION 10.04 ABANDONMENT OF PROCEEDINGS BY TRUSTEE.

In case any proceeding taken by the Trustee on account of any default shall have been discontinued or abandoned for any reason, or shall have been determined adversely to the Trustee, then and in every such case the Issuer, the Trustee and the Bondholders shall be restored to their former positions and

rights under this Indenture, respectively, and all rights, remedies and power rights under this indenture, respectively, and all rights, remeates and po of the Trustee shall continue as though no such proceeding had been taken. SECTION 10.05 RIGHT OF BONDHOLDER TO DIRECT PROCEEDINGS. Anything in this Indenture to the contrary notwithstanding, upon the happening Anything in this indenture to the contrary notwithstanding, upon the nappening and continuance of any Event of Default the holders of a majority in aggregate and continuance of any Event of Delauit the nonders of a majority in aggregate principal amount of the Bonds then outstanding shall have the right, by an principal amount of the Bonds then outstanding shall have the right, by an instrument in writing executed and delivered to the Trustee, to direct the method and place of conducting all remedial proceedings to be taken by the Trustee under this Indenture.

SECTION 10.06 RIGHTS AND REMEDIES OF BONDHOLDERS. No holder of any of the Bonds shall have any right to institute any suit, action

NO notaer of any of the bonus shall have any right to institute any suit, action or proceeding in equity or at law for the enforcement of any trust under this redenture of any rother remedy under this indenture of an exid Bonde unless or proceeding in equity or at law for the enforcement of any trust under this Indenture, or any other remedy under this Indenture or on said Bonds, unless incenture, or any other remeay under this incenture or on said bonds, unless such holder previously shall have given to the Trustee written notice of an Erect of Default or homeincherre previded and unless also the holders of not such noider previously snall nave given to the irustee written notice of an Event of Default as hereinabove provided and unless also the holders of not Event of Detaunt as neremanove provided and unless also the nonders of not less than 25 percent in aggregate principal amount of the Bonds then outstanding iess man 20 percent in aggregate principal amount of the Donus then outstanding shall have made written request of the Trustee to institute any such suit, action, proceeding or other remedy, after the right to exercise such powers or rights of action, at the case may be shall have commed and shall have after do and protections or other remewy, after the right to exercise such powers or rights of action, as the case may be, shall have accrued, and shall have afforded the Trustee 3 reasonable opportunity either to proceed to even the neuron in of action, as the case may be, shall have accrued, and shall have allorded the Trustee a reasonable opportunity either to proceed to exercise the powers in this Indentum granted on to institute such action suit on proceeding in its trustee a reasonable opportunity either to proceed to exercise the powers in this Indenture granted, or to institute such action, suit or proceeding in its or their name. For unless there also shall have been offered to the Trustee uns incenture granted, or to institute such action, suit or proceeding in its or their name; nor unless there also shall have been offered to the Trustee convirts and indemnity esticfactory to it account the costs approach and light or men name; nor unless mere also snall nave been offered to the incurrence and liabil-security and indemnity satisfactory to it against the costs, expenses and liabil-ities to be incurred therein on thereby, and the Tructor shall not have complicat becurity and indemnity satisfactory to it against the costs, expenses and nani-ities to be incurred therein or thereby, and the Trustee shall not have complied with such request within a reasonable time, and such notification request and with such request within a reasonable time; and such notification, request and with such request within a reasonable time; and such notification, request and offer of indemnity are hereby declared in every such case, at the option of the Trustee, to be conditions precedent to the execution of the trusts of this Indenture on for any other newedy under this indenture; it have under the ine trustee, to be continuous precedent to the execution of the trusts of this Indenture or for any other remedy under this Indenture; it being understood incenture of for any other remeay under this incenture; it being understood and intended that no one or more holders of the Bonds secured by this Indenture shall have any wight in any manner whatever her his on their action to affect and intended that no one or more noiders of the Bonds Secured by this indenture shall have any right in any manner whatever by his or their action to affect, snall nave any right in any manner whatever by his or their action to affect, disturb or prejudice the security of this Indenture, or to enforce any right under this Indenture or under the Bonds, except in the manner in this Indenture provided and that all proceedings at law or in equity shall be instituted bad unuer and maintained in the manner in this Indentume provided and for the equal provided, and that all proceedings at law or in equity shall be instituted, had and maintained in the manner in this Indenture provided and for the equal bonefit of all holders of cutaton ding. Bonds and composed subject however benefit of all holders of outstanding Bonds and coupons; subject, however, to the provisions of Section 10.06 on any other provision of this Indenture. use provisions of the Leever chall be checlute and unconditional to nave but coleby provisions of unis pection 10.00 or any outer provision of unis incenture, the obligation of the Issuer shall be absolute and unconditional to pay, but solely oungation of the revenues and other funds pledged under this Indenture, the principal of and redemption premium (if any) and interest on the Bonds to the respective holders, thereof, and the courses appentations therete at the respective of and redemption premium (1 miy) and mitterest on the points to the respective due holders thereof and the coupons appertaining thereto at the right of action detect thereof, and nothing herein shall affect or impair the right of action nolders increat and the coupons appertaining increate at the respective due dates thereof, and nothing herein shall affect or impair the right of action, which is absolute and unconditional, of such holders to enforce such payment.

All rights of action under this Indenture or under any of the Bonds secured SECTION 10.07 REMEDIES VESTED IN TRUSTEE. All rights of action under this indenture or under any of the bonus secured by this Indenture which are enforceable by the Trustee may be enforced by it without the possession of any of the trial on other proceedings polarize thereof. without the possession of any of the Bonds of coupons increaning appertaning, or the production thereof on the trial or other proceedings relative thereto, and any such suit estim of proceedings instituted by the Tructee shall be or the production thereof on the trial or other proceedings relative thereto, and any such suit, action or proceedings instituted by the Trustee shall be

2924 brought in its own name, as trustee, without the necessity of joining as plaintiffs or defendants any holders of the Bonds or bearers of outstanding coupons, and any recovery of judgment shall be for the equal and ratable benefit of the holders of the Bonds and coupons, if any, thereto appertaining, subject to the

SECTION 10.08 NO REMEDY EXCLUSIVE.

No remedy in this Indenture conferred upon or reserved to the Trustee or to the holders of the Bonds is intended to be exclusive of any other remedy or remedies, and each and every such remedy shall be cumulative, and shall be in addition to every other remedy given under this Indenture or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity or by statute.

SECTION 10.09 DELAY OR OMISSION OF TRUSTEE NO WAIVER OF DEFAULT.

No delay or omission of the Trustee or of any holder of the Bonds to exercise any right or power accruing upon any default shall impair any such right or power or shall be construed to be a waiver of any such default, or an acquiescence therein; and every power and remedy given by this Article X to the Trustee and to the holders of the Bonds, respectively, may be exercised from time to time and as often as may be deemed expedient.

SECTION 10.10 APPLICATION OF MONEYS.

All moneys received by Trustee pursuant to any right given or action taken under the provisions of this Article X or by virtue of action taken under provisions of the Lease shall, after payment of the costs and expenses of the proceedings resulting in the collection of such moneys and of the expenses, liabilities and advances incurred or made by Trustee and payment of Administration Expenses, be deposited in the Bond Fund and all moneys in the Bond Fund (other than moneys held for redemption of Bonds duly called for redemption) shall be applied as follows:

(a) Unless the principal of all the Bonds shall have become or shall have been declared due and payable, all such moneys shall

FIRST -- To the payment of the persons entitled thereto of all installments of interest then due on the Bonds, in the order of the maturity of the installments of such interest and, if the amount available shall not be sufficient to pay in full any particular installment, then to the payment ratably, according to the amounts due on such installment, to the persons entitled thereto, without any discrimination or privilege;

SECOND -- To the payment to the persons entitled thereto of the unpaid principal of and premium, if any, on any of the Bonds which shall have become due (other than Bonds matured or called for redemption for the payment of which moneys are held pursuant to the provisions of this Indenture), in the order of their due dates, with interest on such Bonds from the respective dates upon which they became due and, if the amount available shall not be sufficient to pay in full Bonds and premium, if any, due on



any particular date, together with such interest, then to the payment ratably, according to the amount of principal due on such date, to the persons entitled thereto within any discrimination or privilege; and

THIRD -- To be held for the payment to the persons entitled thereto as the same shall become due of the principal and premium, if any, and interest on the Bonds which may thereafter become due either at maturity or upon call for redemption prior to maturity and, if the amount available shall not be sufficient to pay in full Bonds due on any particular date, together with interest and premium, if any, then due and owing thereon, payment shall be made ratably according to the amount of principal due on such date to the persons entitled thereto without any discrimination or privilege.

(b) If the principal of any Bonds shall have become due and payable, all such money shall be applied to the payment of the principal and interest then due and unpaid upon the Bonds, without preference or priority of principal over interest or of interest over principal, or of any installment of interest over any other installment of interest, or of any Bond over any other Bond, ratably, according to the amounts due respectively for principal and interest, to the persons entitled thereto without any discrimination or privilege.

(c) If the principal of any Bonds shall have been declared due and payable, and if such declarations shall thereafter have been rescinded and annulled under the provisions of this Article X then. in the event that the principal of all the Bonds shall later become due or be declared due and payable, the moneys shall be applied in accordance with the provisions of subsection (a) of this Section 10.10.

Whenever moneys are to be applied pursuant to the provisions of this Section 10.10, such moneys shall be applied at such times, and from time to time, as the Trustee shall determine, having due regard to the amount of such moneys available for application and the likelihood of additional moneys becoming available for application in the future. Whenever the Trustee shall apply such moneys, it shall fix the date (which shall be an interest payment date unless it shall deem another date more suitable) upon which such application is to be made and upon such date interest on the amounts of principal to be paid on such dates shall cease to accrue. The Trustee shall give such notice as it may deem appropriate of the deposit with it of any such moneys and of the fixing of any such date, and shall not be required to make payment to the holder of any unpaid coupon or any Bond until such coupon or such Bond and all unmatured coupons, if any, appertaining to such Bond shall be presented to the Trustee for appropriate endorsement or for cancellation if fully paid.

With regard to any alleged default concerning which notice is given to the Issuer and the Corporation under the provisions of this Section 10.10, the Issuer hereby grants the Corporation full authority for the account of the Issuer to perform any covenant or obligation alleged in said notice to constitute a default, in the name and stead of the Issuer with full power to do any and all things and acts to the same extent that the Issuer could do and perform any such things and acts and with power of substitution and agrees to cooperate with the Corporation to enable the Corporation to so act.

ARTICLE XI.



Concerning the Trustee

SECTION 11.01 APPOINTMENT OF TRUSTEE.

First National Bank of Oregon, Portland, Oregon is hereby appointed Trustee under this Indenture. The Trustee shall signify its acceptance of the duties and obligations of the Trustee created by this Indenture by executing and delivering to the Issuer a certificate to that effect.

SECTION 11.02 NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR CORRECTNESS OF STATEMENTS

The recitals, statements and representations in this Indenture or in the Bonds contained, save only the Trustee's certificate of authentication upon the Bonds, shall be taken and construed as made by and on the part of the Issuer, and not by the Trustee, and the Trustee does not assume, and shall not have, any responsibility or obligation for the correctness of any hereof or thereof. The Trustee shall have no responsibility for any funds other than those funds actually

SECTION 11.03 LIMITATION OF TRUSTEE RESPONSIBILITY.

The Trustee shall not be answerable for the exercise of any discretion or power under this Indenture or for anything whatever in connection with the trusts in this Indenture created, except only for its own willful misconduct or negligence. The Trustee shall be answerable to the Corporation for any payments it receives pursuant to the Lease which is not utilized pursuant to the provisions of the

SECTION 11.04 COMPENSATION AND REIMBURSEMENT.

The Issuer shall pay (but solely from the Revenues, the proceeds of the Bonds and the income earned by the investment of funds under this Indenture) or cause the Corporation to pay to the Trustee reasonable compensation for all services rendered by it under this Indenture and also all its reasonable expenses, charges and other disbursements and those of its attorneys, agents and employees incurred in and about the administration and execution of the trusts by this Indenture created and the performance of its powers and duties under this Indenture, including attorneys' fees for appeals. In default of such payment, the Trustee may deduct the same from any moneys coming into its hands and shall be entitled to a preference in payment over any of the Bonds and coupons outstanding under this Indenture.

SECTION 11.05 NO DUTY TO EFFECT INSURANCE.

The Trustee may, but shall not be under any duty to, effect or to renew any policies of insurance and shall have no liability for the failure of the Issuer or the Corporation to effect or renew insurance; or to report or file claims or proofs of loss for any loss or damage insured against or which may occur; nor

SECTION 11.06 NO DUTY TO NOTICE DEFAULT.

The Trustee shall not be required to take notice, or to be deemed to have notice, of any default under this Indenture other than a default under Section 10.01(a) or Section 10.01(b) of this Indenture, unless specifically notified in writing of such default by the holders of at least 25 percent in aggregate principal amount of the Bonds then outstanding. The Trustee may, however, at any time, in its discretion, require of the Issuer full information and advice as to the performance of any of the covenants, conditions and agreements contained

in this Indenture.

SECTION 11.07 NO DUTY TO TAKE ACTION UPON DEFAULT UNLESS REQUESTED BY BONDHOLDERS.

The Trustee shall be under no obligation to take any action with respect to any default or otherwise or toward the execution or enforcement of any of the trusts by this Indenture created, or to institute, appear in or defend any suit or other proceeding in connection therewith, unless requested in writing to do so by holders of at least 25 percent in aggregate principal amount of the Bonds then outstanding, and if in its opinion such action may tend to involve it in expense or liability, unless furnished, from time to time as often as it may require, with security and indemnity satisfactory to it; but the foregoing provisions are intended only for the protection of the Trustee, and shall not affect any discretion or power given by any provisions of this Indenture to the Trustee to take action in respect of any default without such notice or request from the Bondholders, or without security or indemnity.

SECTION 11.08 RIGHT TO RELY ON DOCUMENTS BELIEVED GENUINE. The Trustee shall be protected and shall incur no liability in acting or proceeding in good faith upon any resolution, notice, telegram, request, consent, waiver, certificate, statement, affidavit, voucher, bond, coupon, requisition or other paper or document which it shall in good faith believe to be genuine and to have been authorized or signed by the proper board or person or to have been prepared and furnished pursuant to any of the provisions of this Indenture, and the Trustee shall be under no duty to make any investigation or inquiry as to any statements contained or matters referred to in any such instrument, but may accept and rely upon the same as conclusive evidence of the truth and accuracy of such statements. The Trustee shall not be bound to recognize any person as a holder of any Bond or coupon or to take any action at his request unless such Bond or coupon shall be deposited with the Trustee or evidence satisfactory to the Trustee of the ownership of such Bond or coupons shall be furnished to the Trustee.

SECTION 11.09 RIGHT TO OWN AND DEAL IN BONDS.

The Trustee may in good faith buy, sell, own, hold and deal in any of the Bonds or coupons issued under and secured by this Indenture, and may join in or take any action which any Bondholder may be entitled to take with like effect as if the Trustee were not named in this Indenture. The Trustee, either as principal or agent, may also engage in or be interested in any financial or other transaction with the Issuer or the Corporation, and may act as depository, trustee, or agent for any committee or body of holders of the Bonds issued under or secured by this Indenture or other obligations of the Issuer as freely as if it were not Trustee under this Indenture.

SECTION 11.10 NO LIABILITY FOR INTEREST UPON ANY MONEYS RECEIVED

The Trustee shall be under no liability for interest upon any moneys which it may at any time receive under any of the provisions of this Indenture, except may at any time receive under any or the provisions of this mountaire, except such as it may agree in writing with the Issuer to pay thereon and except for certificates of deposit issued by the Trustee which are purchased as invest-

SECTION 11.11 CONSTRUCTION OF AMBIGUOUS PROVISIONS OF INDENTURE. ments pursuant to Section 7.03 hereof.

The Trustee may construe any of the provisions of this Indenture insofar as the same may appear to be ambiguous or inconsistent with any other provision thereof, and any construction of any such provisions of this Indenture by the

Trustee in good faith shall be binding upon the Bondholders.

SECTION 11.12 RESIGNATION BY TRUSTEE. The Trustee may at any time and for any reason resign and be discharged of the trusts created by this Indenture by executing an instrument in writing resigning such trust and specifying the date when such resignation shall take effect, and filing the same with the Secretary of the Issuer and the Corporation not less than 60 days before the date specified in such instrument when such resignation shall take effect, and by giving notice of such resignation by publication at least once a week for two consecutive weeks in a newspaper of general circulation which carries financial news, is printed in the English language and is customarily published on each business day in The City of New York, the first publication of said notice to appear not less than three weeks prior to the date specified in such notice when such resignation shall take effect. Such resignation shall take effect on the day specified in such instrument and notice, unless previously a successor Trustee shall be appointed as hereinafter in this Article XI provided, in which event such resignation shall take effect

immediately on the appointment of such successor Trustee. Anything in this Indenture contained to the contrary notwithstanding,

if and as long as all the Bonds then outstanding are registered as to ownership, any notice in this Article XI required to be given by publication with respect to the Bonds, may, at the option of the Trustee in lieu of such publication, be given by mailing the same by first class mail, in a sealed envelope, postage prepaid, addressed to each Registered Owner of Bonds as his address shall last appear on the Bond Register, such notice to be so mailed on or before the date upon which the first publication would have been required if notice by publication had been given, and any notice in this Indenture required may be publication had been given, and any notice in this indenture required may be omitted if the holders of all the Bonds give to the Trustee a written waiver of

such notice.

The Trustee at any time and for any reason may be removed by an instrument SECTION 11.13 REMOVAL OF TRUSTEE. in writing appointing a successor filed with the Trustee so removed and executed by the holders of a majority in aggregate principal amount of the Bonds then outstanding.

SECTION 11.14 APPOINTMENT OF SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE.

In case at any time the Trustee shall resign, or shall be removed, or be dis-solved or if its property or affaire shall be taken under the control of any In case at any time the Trustee shall resign, or shall be removed, or be dis-solved, or if its property or affairs shall be taken under the control of any state or federal court or administrative body because of insolvency facto exist ruptey, or for any other reason, a vacancy shall for the unit and inso facto exist state or lederal court or administrative body Decause of insolvency or pank-ruptcy, or for any other reason, a vacancy shall forthwith and ipso facto exist in the office of Tructee and a successor may be appointed by the bolders of a ruptcy, or for any other reason, a vacancy shall forthwith and 1950 lacto exist in the office of Trustee and a successor may be appointed by the holders of a majority in appreciate principal amount of the Ronde then outstanding by an In the office of Trustee and a successor may be appointed by the holders of a majority in aggregate principal amount of the Bonds then outstanding, by an instrument or instruments in writing filed with the Secretary of the Leguer majority in aggregate principal amount of the Bonds then outstanding, by an instrument or instruments in writing filed with the Secretary of the Issuer, signed by Such Bondholders or by their attorneys-in-fact duly authorized in writing. Copies of each instrument shall be promptly delivered by the Issuer to the predecessor Trustee and to the Trustee so appointed.

writing. Copies of each instrument shall be promptly denv to the predecessor Trustee and to the Trustee so appointed. Until a successor Trustee shall be appointed by the Bondholders as d by this Section 11 14 the Issuer by an instrument authorized by until a successor Trustee shall be appointed by the Bonanoiders as authorized by this Section 11.14, the Issuer, by an instrument authorized by resolution shall appoint a Trustee to fill such vacancy. After any appoint

authorized by this Section 11.14, the issuer, by an instrument authorized by resolution, shall appoint a Trustee to fill such vacancy. After any appoint ment by the Issuer, it shall cause notice of such appointment to be publiched resolution, snall appoint a trustee to Ill such vacancy. After any appoint-ment by the Issuer, it shall cause notice of such appointment to be published once in each of two consecutive weeks in a newspaper of general circulation ment by the issuer, it shall cause notice of such appointment to be published once in each of two consecutive weeks in a newspaper of general circulation which carries financial news is printed in the English language and is queton once m each of two consecutive weeks in a newspaper of general circulation which carries financial news, is printed in the English language and is custom-arily published on each business day in the City of New York which carries imancial news, is printed in the English language and is custom-arily published on each business day in the City of New York. Any new Trustee arily published on each business day in the City of New York. Any new Trustee so appointed by the Issuer shall immediately and without further act be super-soded, by a Trustee appointed by the Bondholders in the manner bereinabove so appointed by the issuer shall immediately and without further act be super-seded by a Trustee appointed by the Bondholders in the manner hereinabove in this Section 11 14 provided

SECTION 11.15 QUALIFICATIONS OF SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE. Every successor in the trust hereunder appointed pursuant to Section 11.14 of this Indenture shall be a bank or trust company organized and doing husiness in this Section 11.14 provided. Every successor in the trust nereunder appointed pursuant to Section 11.14 of this Indenture shall be a bank or trust company organized and doing business under the laws of the United States or any state or territory thereof with trust this indenture shall be a Dank or IrusI company organized and doing Dusiness under the laws of the United States or any state or territory thereof with trust under the laws of the United States or any state or territory thereof with trust powers, and doing business within the State of Oregon having a combined capital and curning of at least \$15,000,000 if such a bank or trust company willing powers, and doing business within the State of Oregon having a combined capital and surplus of at least \$15,000,000 if such a bank or trust company willing and able to accent the trust on customary terms can with reasonable effort and surplus of at least \$15,000,000 If such a bank or trust company willing and able to accept the trust on customary terms can, with reasonable effort, be located

SECTION 11.16 COURT APPOINTMENT OF SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE. be located.

In case at any time the Trustee shall resign and no appointment of a successor Trustee shall be made purcuant to the foregoing provisions of this Article XI In case at any time the Trustee shall resign and no appointment of a successor Trustee shall be made pursuant to the foregoing provisions of this Article XI prior to the date specified in the notice of resignation as the date when such Irustee snall be made pursuant to the loregoing provisions of this Article XI prior to the date specified in the notice of resignation as the date when such resignation shall take effect the holder of any Rond may apply to any court prior to the date specified in the notice of resignation as the date when such resignation shall take effect, the holder of any Bond may apply to any court of competent jurisdiction to appoint a successor Trustee Such court may resignation snall take effect, the holder of any Bond may apply to any court may of competent jurisdiction to appoint a successor Trustee. Such court may thereupon, after such notice if any as it may deem proper and preserving the successor and pre of competent jurisdiction to appoint a successor Trustee. Such court may deem proper and prescribe, thereupon, after such notice, if any, as it may deem proper and prescribe, appoint a successor Trustee

SECTION 11.17 ACCEPTANCE BY SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE. Any successor Trustee appointed under this Article XI shall execute, acknow-ledge and deliver to the leguer an instrument accepting such appointment under Any successor Trustee appointed under this Article XI shall execute, acknow-ledge and deliver to the Issuer an instrument accepting such appointment under this Indenture and thereinon such successor Trustee without any further appoint a successor Trustee. ledge and deliver to the Issuer an instrument accepting such appointment under this Indenture, and thereupon such successor Trustee, without any further act deed or conveyance shall become duly vested with all the estate this indenture, and thereupon such successor Trustee, without any further act, deed or conveyance, shall become duly vested with all the estates, proact, deed or conveyance, Snall become duly vested with all the estates, pro-perty, rights, powers, trusts, duties and obligations of its predecessor in the trust under this Indenture with like effect as if originally named Tructor in perty, rights, powers, trusts, duties and obligations of its predecessor in the trust under this Indenture, with like effect as if originally named Trustee in this Indenture Upon request of such successor Trustee, the Trustee ceasing this act and the Issuer shall execute and deliver an instrument transferring to

Inis indenture. Upon request of Such Successor Trustee, the Trustee ceasing to act and the Issuer shall execute and deliver an instrument transferring to such successor Trustee all the estates to act and the Issuer shall execute and deliver an instrument transferring to such successor Trustee all the estates, property, rights, powers and trusts



under this Indenture of the Trustee so ceasing to act, and the Trustee so ceasing to act shall pay over to the successor Trustee all moneys and other assets at the time held by it under this Indenture.

Any Trustee ceasing to act shall nevertheless retain a lien upon all property and funds held or collected by such Trustee to secure any amount then due it pursuant to the provisions of Section 11.04 of this Indenture.

SECTION 11.18 SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE BY MERGER OR CONSOLIDATION.

Any corporation into which any Trustee under this Indenture may be merged or with which it may be consolidated, or any corporation resulting from any merger or consolidation to which any Trustee under this Indenture shall be a party, or any corporation to which any Trustee under this Indenture may transfer substantially all of its assets, shall be the successor Trustee under this Indenture, without the execution or filing of any paper or any further act on the part of the parties hereto, anything in this Indenture to the contrary notwithstanding.

SECTION 11.19 EXERCISE OF POWERS DURING EVENT OF DEFAULT.

Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Article XI, the Trustee shall, during the existence of an Event of Default known to the Corporate Trust Department of the Trustee, exercise such of the rights and powers vested in it by this Indenture and use the same degree of skill and care in their exercise as a prudent man would use and exercise under the circumstances in the conduct of his own affairs.

SECTION 11.20 NOTICE UPON EVENT OF DEFAULT.

Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default known to the Trustee, the Trustee shall within 30 days:

- (i) give written notice thereof by mail to each Registered Owner of registered Bonds then outstanding at such owner's last address appearing upon the Bond Register; and
- (ii) publish notice thereof once a week for two successive weeks in a newspaper as described in Section 8.03 of this Indenture,

unless such Event of Default shall have been cured before the giving of such notice.

SECTION 11.21 TRUSTEE MAY INTERVENE IN JUDICIAL PROCEEDINGS.

In any judicial proceeding to which the Issuer is a party and which in the opinion of the Trustee and its counsel has a substantial bearing on the interests of holders of the Bonds, the Trustee may in its own name and as trustee of an express trust intervene on behalf of the holders of the Bonds and shall, upon receipt of indemnity satisfactory to it, do so if requested in writing by the holders of at least 25 percent in aggregate principal amount of Bonds then outstanding if permitted by the court having jurisdiction in the premises.

SECTION 11.22 TRUSTEE TO USE PROJECT IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACT. The Trustee shall not use, while the Trustee is in possession thereof, or permit

or suffer to be used, the Project or any portion thereof for any purposes other than as permitted in the Act.

SECTION 11.23 APPOINTMENT OF PAYING AGENT. The Paying Agent or Paying Agents, if any, for the Series XL Bonds shall be appointed by resolution of the Issuer to be adopted at the time of sale of the Series XI. Bonds and if no Power Areat is appointed by resolution of the issuer to be adopted at the time of sale of the Series XL Bonds and if no Paying Agent is appointed, the Trustee shall act as Paying Agent. The Issuer may at any time or from time to time appoint one or more Paying Agents for the Series XL Bonds or any other Bonds in the manner and subject to the conditions set forth in Section 11.24 of this Indenture for the appointment of a successor Paying Agent. Each Paying Agent (other than the Trustee) shall signify its acceptance of the duties and obligations inan the frustee, shall signing its acceptance of the duties and congations imposed upon it by written instrument of acceptance deposited with the Issuer

and the Trustee.

SECTION 11.24 SUCCESSOR PAYING AGENT. Any Paying Agent may at any time resign and be discharged of the duties and obligations created by this Indenture by giving at least 60 days' written notice to the Issuer and the Trustee. Any Paying Agent new become determined at any to the Issuer and the Trustee. Any Paying Agent may be removed at any time by an instrument filed with such Paying Agent and the Trustee and signed by the Issuer Any successor Paying Agent shall be appointed by the Issuer, with the approval of the Trustee and shall be a bank or trust company duly organized thereof, having a capital stock and surplus aggregating at least organized mercor, naving a capital stock and surplus aggregating at least \$15,000,000, and willing and able to accept the office on reasonable and customary terms and authorized by law to perform all the duties imposed upon it

by this Indenture.

In the event of the resignation or removal of any Paying Agent, such Paying Agent shall pay over, assign and deliver any moneys held by it as Paying Agent to its successor or, if there be no successor, to the Trustee. In the event that for any reason there shall be a vacancy in the office of any Paying

Agent, the Trustee shall act as such Paying Agent.

SECTION 11.25 TRUSTEE'S DELEGATION TO MAJOR BONDHOLDER. The Trustee may delegate to the Major Bondholder upon the Major Bondholder's written acceptance of such delegation any of the Trustee's duties hereunder.

ARTICLE XII.

Execution of Instruments by Bondholders and Proof of Ownership of Bonds

SECTION 12.01 EXECUTION OF INSTRUMENTS. Any request, direction, consent or other instrument in writing required or permitted by this Indenture to be signed or executed by Bondholders may be bermitted by this indentate to be signed of encoded by Bollaholders may be in any number of concurrent instruments of similar tenor and may be signed or

executed by such Bondholders in person or by agent appointed by an instrument in writing. Proof of the execution of any such instrument and of the ment in writing. Front of the execution of any such instrument and of the ownership of Bonds shall be sufficient for any purpose of this Indenture and ownership of Bonus Shall be sufficient for any purpose of this indenture and shall be conclusive in favor of the Trustee and any Paying Agent with regard to any action taken, suffered or omitted by any of them under such instrument

if made in the following manner:

(a) The fact and date of the execution by any Person of

any such instrument may be proved by the certificate of any officer any such instrument may be proved by the certificate of any onlicer in any jurisdiction who, by the laws thereof, has power to take acknowledgments within such jurisdiction, to the effect that the Person signing such instrument acknowledged before him the execution thereof, or by an affidavit of a witness of such execution.

(b) The fact of the holding of Bonds under this Indenture

by any Bondholder and the serial numbers of such Bonds and the date of his holding the same (unless such Bonds be registered) may be proved by the affidavit of the Person claiming to be such holder, if such affidavit shall be deemed by the Trustee to be in form satisfactory to it, or by a certificate executed by any trust company, bank, banker or any other depository, wherever situated, if such certificate shall be deemed by the Trustee to be in form satisfactory to it, showing that at the date therein mentioned such Person had on deposit with such trust company, bank, banker or other depository the Bonds described in such certificate. The Trustee may conclusively assume that such ownership continues until written notice to the contrary is served upon the Trustee. The ownership of registered Bonds shall be proved by the Bond Boriston Bonds shall be proved by the Bond Register.

Nothing contained in this Article XII shall be construed as limiting the Trustee to such proof, it being intended that the Trustee may accept any other evidence of the matters in this Article XII stated which to it may seem other evidence of the matters in this Article All Stated which to it may seem sufficient. Any request or consent of the holder of any Bond shall bind every future holder of the same Bond and any Bond or Bonds issued in exchange or substitution therefor or upon the Registration of transfer thereof in respect of anything done by the Trustee in pursuance of such request or consent.

ARTICLE XIII.

Modification of Indenture and Supplemental Indenture SUPPLEMENTAL INDENTURE NOT REQUIRING CONSENT OF

SECTION 13.01

Subject to the conditions and restrictions in this Indenture contained, the Issuer, when the adoption and execution thereof is consented to in writing by the Trustee, may, without the consent of the Bondholders, adopt and execute a Supplemental Indenture or Supplemental Indentures which thereafter shall form a part of this Indenture, for any one or more of the following purposes: (a) to add to the covenants and agreements of the Issuer in this Indenture contained other covenants and agreements thereafter

to be observed, and to surrender any right or power in this Indenture (b) to modify any of the provisions of this Indenture or reserved to or conferred upon the Issuer; (D) to modify any of the provisions of this inventure of relieve the Issuer from any of the obligations, conditions or restric-

remeve the issuer from any of the oungations, conducing of restric-tions in this Indenture contained; provided that no such modifica-tion shall be on become operative or effective which shall adversely tions in this indenture contained, provided that no such mounted tion shall be or become operative or effective which shall adversely affect the rights of the Bondholders or the Trustee; (c) to cure any ambiguity or to cure, correct or supplement any inconsistent provision contained in this Indenture or in

(d) to make such provisions in regard to matters or quesany Supplemental Indenture; tions arising under this Indenture and which shall not adversely uons arising under unis moenture as may be necessary or desirable and not inconsistent with this Indenture and which shall not adversely

(e) to evidence the appointment of a successor Trustee affect the interests of the Bondholders;

(f) to subject to this Indenture additional revenues, or Paying Agent hereunder; and

and the Issuer hereby covenants that it will perform all of the requirements of and the issuer hereby covenants that it will perform all of the requirements of any such Supplemental Indenture which may be in effect from time to time; but any such supplemental indenture which may be in effect from time to time, but no restriction or obligation imposed by this Indenture upon the Issuer in respect of any of the Bords cutchedier upder this Indenture may event as other

no restriction or obligation imposed by this intentitie upon the issuer in respect of any of the Bonds outstanding under this Indentitie he waited or modified by of any of the Bonds outstanding under this indenture may, except as otherwise provided in Section 13.03 of this Indenture, be waived or modified by wise provided in Section 13.03 of this indenture, be waived or mounted by such Supplemental Indenture, or otherwise. Nothing in this Article XIII consuch Supplemental indenture, or otherwise. Nothing in this Article And con-tained shall affect or limit the right or obligation of the Issuer to execute and deliver to the Tructo and instrument of further accurate on other instrument deliver to the Trustee any instrument of further assurance or other instrument which elsewhere in this Indenture it is provided shall be delivered to the Trustee which elsewhere in this Indenture it is provided shall be delivered to the Trustee.

SECTION 13.02 APPROVAL OF SUPPLEMENTAL INDENTURE BY TRUSTEE.

The Trustee is hereby authorized to approve any Supplemental Indenture auth-The Trustee 15 hereby authorized to approve any Supplemental Indenture auth-orized or permitted by the terms of this Indenture, and to approve the further orized or permitted by the terms of this may be therein contained, and the Trustee agreements and stipulations which may be therein contained, and the Trustee, agreements and superations which may be meren contained, and the irustee, in approving any Supplemental Indenture, shall be fully protected in relying on an Oninion of Bond Councel in form and substance estimatory to the Trustee in approving any Supplemental Indenture, Shall be fully protected in relying on an Opinion of Bond Counsel, in form and substance satisfactory to the Trustee, to the effect that such Supplemental Indenture is sutherized or normitted by to the effect that such Supplemental Indenture is authorized or permitted by

to the effect that such Supplemental magnure is authorized or permitted the provisions of this Indenture and is not inconsistent with this Indenture. SECTION 13.03 MODIFICATION WITH CONSENT OF BONDHOLDERS.

Exclusive of Supplemental Indentures covered by Section 13.01 hereof, any EACLUSIVE OF Supplemental intentures covered by Section 13.01 nereof, any modification or alteration of this Indenture or of the rights and obligations of the Jacuar and the holders of the Bonde and courses in contraction of the holders of the Bonde and courses in contraction. modulication or alteration of this indenture or of the rights and opugations of the Issuer or of the holders of the Bonds and coupons in any particular may be made with the concent of the Concention and (a) the holders of not be the issuer of of the noncers of the Donus and coupons in any particular may be made with the consent of the Corporation and (a) the holders of not less than 67 nearest in programments principal empiricular the Bonde then successfully than 67 percent in aggregate principal amount of the Bonds then outstanding, and (b) in case less then all of the poweral Series of Bonds then outstanding uian of percent in aggregate principal amount of the bonus then outstanding and (b) in case less than all of the several Series of Bonds then outstanding are affected by the modifications or amondments, the holders of not less than and (0) in case less than all of the several series of bonus then outstanding are affected by the modifications or amendments, the holders of not less than 67 nercent in argregate principal amount of the Bonde of each Series co affected are affected by the modifications or amendments, the holders of not less than 67 percent in aggregate principal amount of the Bonds of each Series so affected

then outstanding; provided, however, that if such modification or amendment will, by its terms, not take effect so long as any Bonds of any specified Series remain outstanding, the consent of the holders of such Bonds shall not be required and such Bonds shall not be deemed to be outstanding for the purpose of any calculation of outstanding Bonds under this Section 13.03. Nothing in this Section 13.03 contained shall permit, or be construed which will reduce the percentage of aggregate principal amount of bonds the consent of the holders of which is required for any such modification or alteration, or permit the creation by the Issuer of any lien prior to, or, except to secure additional bonds, on a parity with, the lien of the Indenture upon the receipts and revenues of the Issuer from or in connection with the lease of the Project or which will affect the times, amounts and currency of payment of the principal of, the interest on, or the premium (if any) on, said bonds.

For the purposes of this Indenture, a Series shall be deemed to be affected by a modification or amendment of this Indenture if the same adversely affects or diminishes the rights of the holders of Bonds of such Series. The Trustee may in its discretion determine whether or not in accordance with the foregoing provisions Bonds of any particular Series would be affected by any modification or amendment of this Indenture and any such determination shall be binding and conclusive on the Issuer and all the holders of Bonds.

For all purposes of this Article XIII, the Trustee shall be entitled to rely upon an Opinion of Bond Counsel with respect to the extent, if any, to which any action affects the rights under this Indenture of any holders of Bonds then outstanding.

SECTION 13.04 CONSENT BY CORPORATION REQUIRED. Anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, and if the Corporation is not in default under the Lease at such time, a Supplemental Indenture under this Article XIII shall not become effective unless and until the Corporation shall have consented to the execution and delivery of such Supplemental Indenture. In this regard, the Issuer shall cause notice of the proposed execution and delivery of any such Supplemental Indenture together with a copy of the proposed Supplemental Indenture to be mailed by certified or registered mail to the Corporation and received by the Corporation at least 30 days prior to the proposed date of execution and delivery of any such Supplemental Indenture. The Corporation shall be deemed to have consented to the execution and delivery of any such Supplemental Indenture if the Issuer does not receive a letter, telegram, or other written, printed, photocopy or telecopy notice of protest or objection thereto signed by or on behalf of the Corporation on or before 4:30 o'clock p.m., Portland, Oregon time, of the thirtieth day after the receipt by the Corporation of said notice and a copy of the proposed Supplemental Indenture.

ARTICLE XIV.

Discharge of Indenture

SECTION 14.01 INDENTURE DISCHARGED UPON PAYMENT OF BONDS.

If and when the Bonds secured hereby become due and payable in accordance with their terms or through redemption proceedings as provided in this Indenture, or otherwise, and the whole amount of the principal, redemption premium (if

any) and the interest 50 due and payable upon all of the Bonds has been paid, any) and the interest so due and payable upon all of the bolids has been paid, or provision has been made for the payment of the same, together with all other or provision has been made for the payment of the same, together with all other sums payable under this Indenture to the Issuer and all necessary and proper sums payable under unis indenture to the issuer and an necessary and proper fees, compensation and expenses of the Trustee pertaining to the Bonds and all Administration Expenses have been paid on provided for then and in that all Administration Expenses have been paid or provided for, then and in that all Administration Expenses have been paid or provided for, then and in that are the right title and interest of Trustee and of all Bondholders under this an Aminipulation Expenses have been pair or provided for, then and in that case, the right, title and interest of Trustee and of all Bondholders under this Indenture chall thereinon cases terminate and become moid and Trustee chall case, the right, litle and interest of irustee and of all Bonanoiders under this Indenture shall thereupon cease, terminate and become void, and Trustee shall assign and transfer to or upon the order of the Corporation all property (in averes of the amounts required for the foregoing) then held by Trustee (includassign and transfer to or upon the order of the Corporation all property (in excess of the amounts required for the foregoing) then held by Trustee (includexcess of the amounts required for the foregoing, then here by frustee (menu-ing all payments under the Lease and all balances in any fund created under this lador the lease and all balances of mentalized and ing an payments under the Lease and an balances in any rund created under this Indenture) and shall execute such satisfactions of mortgage deeds and other documents as more be reasonably required by the Cornoration under this indenture, and shall execute such satisfactions of morigage decisation under other documents as may be reasonably required by the Corporation under Section 8 DA of the Lease

Section 8.04 of the Lease.

When all or a portion of the Bonds of a particular Series and the

coupons appertaining thereto shall have been paid and if, at the time of such coupons appertaming thereto shall have been paid and 1, at the time of such payment, the Issuer shall have kept, performed and observed all the covenants and promises in such Bonds and in this Indenture required or contemplated to payment, the issuer shall have kept, performed and observed all the covenants and promises in such Bonds and in this Indenture required or contemplated to be kept. performed and observed by the leaver or on its part on or prior to and promises in such bonds and in this modelline required or contemplated to be kept, performed and observed by the Issuer or on its part on or prior to that time, then this Indenture shall be considered to have been discharged in that time, then this Indenture shall be considered to have been discharged in respect of such Ronds of a particular Series and the courses appendix there unal time, then this indenture shall be considered to have been discharged in thereto and such Bonds of a particular Series and the coupons appertaining thereto the such Bonds and coupons shall cease to be entitled to the liep of this and such Bonds and coupons shall cease to be entitled to the lien of this

Indenture.

If and when Trustee shall hold sufficient moneys under this Indenture

to provide for payment of the whole amount of the principal, premium, if any, to provide for payment of the whole amount of the principal, premium, if any, and interest due and payable and thereafter to become due and payable upon all the Ronds together with all other sume navable or which may thereafter and interest due and payable and thereafter to become due and payable upon all the Bonds, together with all other sums payable or which may thereafter become payable upder this Indenture by the Jesuer or which may be required all the Bonds, together with all other sums payable or which may thereafter become payable under this Indenture by the Issuer, or which may be required to pay Administration Expenses notwithstanding that all the Bonds and council become payable under this indenture by the issuer, or which may be required to pay Administration Expenses, notwithstanding that all the Bonds and coupons have not yet become due and navable and that consequently the right title to pay Auministration Expenses, notwithstanding that all the Donus and coupons have not yet become due and payable and that consequently the right, title and interest of Trustee under this Indentitie shall not have cased terminated have not yet become due and payable and that consequently the right, the and interest of Trustee under this Indenture shall not have ceased, terminated this foregoing provisions of this Section 14 01 and interest of irustee under this indenture shall not have ceased, terminated and become void pursuant to the foregoing provisions of this Section 14.01, Trustee. On demand of the Cornoration shall accient and transfer to or upon the order of the Composition all processing interest therein (in events) Irustee, on demand of the Corporation, snall assign and transfer to or upon the order of the Corporation all property and interest therein (in excess of the amounts required for the foregoing) then held by Trustee (including the the amounts required for the foregoing) then held by Trustee (including the leave and all nauments thereunder and all balances in any fund created under the amounts required for the foregoing) then held by Trustee (including the lease and all payments thereunder and all balances in any fund created under this Indenture) and chall execute such esticipations of montance deeds and Lease and all payments thereunder and all balances in any lund created under this Indenture) and shall execute such satisfactions of mortgage, deeds and other documents as may be reasonably required by the Cornoration under this indenture) and shall execute such satisfactions of mortgage, deeds and other documents as may be reasonably required by the Corporation under Section 8 04 of the Lesse

Section 8.04 of the Lease.

Bonds or coupons or interest installments for the payment or redemption of which moneys shall have been held by the Tructee at the maturity or redempbonds or coupons or interest installments for the payment or redemption of which moneys shall have been held by the Trustee at the maturity or redemp-tion data thereaf that he doesed to be paid within the maning and with the SECTION 14.02 BONDS DEEMED PAID. which moneys shall have been held by the Irustee at the maturity or redemp-tion date thereof shall be deemed to be paid within the meaning and with the effect expressed in this Section 14.02 All outstanding Bonds of any one or tion date thereof shall be deemed to be paid within the meaning and with the effect expressed in this Section 14.02. All outstanding Bonds of any one or former Series and all courses appentaining to such Bonds shall prior to the ellect expressed in this Section 14.02. All outstanding Bonds of any one or more Series and all coupons appertaining to such Bonds shall, prior to the maturity or redemption date thereof, he deemed to have been paid within the more Series and all coupons appertaining to such Bonds shall, prior to the maturity or redemption date thereof, be deemed to have been paid within the meaning and with the effect expressed in this Section 14.02 if (a) in case said maturity or redemption date thereof, be deemed to have been paid within the meaning and with the effect expressed in this Section 14.02 if (a) in case said the lecture chall be redeemed on any date prior to their maturity the lecture chall meaning and with the effect expressed in this Section 14.02 II (a) in case said Bonds are to be redeemed on any date prior to their maturity, the Issuer shall have given to the Trustee in form esticfactory to it irrevocable instructions to Bonds are to be redeemed on any date prior to their maturity, the issuer shall have given to the Trustee in form satisfactory to it irrevocable instructions to give notice of redemption of such Bonds on said redemption date such notice nave given to the Trustee in form satisfactory to it irrevocable instructions to give notice of redemption of such Bonds on said redemption date, such notice to be given in accordance with the provisions of Section 8 03 hereof (h) there give notice of redemption of such Bonds on said redemption date, such notice to be given in accordance with the provisions of Section 8.03 hereof, (b) there shall have been denosited with Trustee either moneys in an amount which shall to be given in accordance with the provisions of Section o.us nereor, (b) there shall have been deposited with Trustee either moneys in an amount which shall

be sufficient, or Governmental Obligations, which shall not contain provisions permitting the redemption thereof at the option of the obligor, the principal of and the interest on which, when due and without any reinvestment thereof, will provide moneys which, together with the moneys, if any, deposited with or held by Trustee at the same time, shall be sufficient to pay when due the principal of and redemption premium, if any, and interest due and to become due on said Bonds on and prior to the redemption date or maturity date thereof, as the case may be, and (c) in the event said Bonds are not by their terms subject to redemption within the next succeeding 60 days, the Issuer shall have given Trustee in form satisfactory to it irrevocable instruction to publish, as soon as practicable in the same manner as a notice of redemption is published pursuant to Section 8.03 hereof, a notice to the holders of such Bonds and coupons that the deposit required by (b) above has been made with Trustee and that said Bonds and coupons are deemed to have been paid in accordance with this Section 14.02 and stating such maturity or redemption date upon which moneys are to be available for the payment of the principal of and premium, if any, and interest on said Bonds. Neither the Governmental Obligations nor moneys deposited with the Trustee pursuant to this Section 14.02 nor principal or interest payments on any such securities shall be withdrawn or used for any purpose other than, and shall be held in trust for, the payment of the principal of and redemption premium, if any, and interest on said Bonds; provided, that any cash received from such principal or interest payments on such Government Obligations deposited with Trustee, if not then needed for such purpose, shall, as permitted by Section 103(c) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954, as amended, and to the extent practicable, be reinvested in Governmental Obligations maturing at times and in amounts sufficient to pay when due the principal of and premium, if any, and interest to become due on said Bonds on or prior to such redemption date or maturity date thereof, as the case may be, and interest earned from such reinvestments shall be paid over to the Corporation, as received by Trustee, free and clear of any trust, lien or pledge.

Any release under this Section 14.02 shall be without prejudice to the right of the Issuer and Trustee to be paid reasonable compensation for all services rendered by it under this Indenture and all its reasonable expenses, charges and other disbursements and those of its attorneys, agents and employees, incurred on and about the administration of the trusts by this Indenture created and the performance of its powers and duties under this Indenture.

ARTICLE XV.

Miscellaneous

SECTION 15.01 INDENTURE TO INURE TO SUCCESSORS OF ISSUER.

In the event of the dissolution of the Issuer, all the covenants, stipulations, promises and agreements in this Indenture contained, by or on behalf of, or for the benefit of, the Issuer, shall bind or inure to the benefit of the successors of the Issuer from time to time and any officer, board, commission, agency or instrumentality to whom or to which any power or duty of the Issuer shall be transferred.

SECTION 15.02 LIMITATION OF RIGHTS.

Except as in this Indenture otherwise specifically provided, nothing in this Indenture expressed or implied is intended or shall be construed to confer upon any Person other than the Corporation, the Issuer, the Trustee and the holders of the Bonds and coupons issued under this Indenture, any right, remedy or claim under or by reason of this Indenture, this Indenture being intended to be for the sole and exclusive benefit of the Corporation, the Issuer, the Trustee and the holders of the Bonds and coupons issued under this Indenture.

SECTION 15.03 SEVERABILITY.

In case any one or more of the provisions of this Indenture or of the Bonds or coupons issued under this Indenture shall, for any reason, be held to be illegal or invalid, such illegality or invalidity shall not affect any other provision of this Indenture or of said Bonds or coupons, and this Indenture and the Bonds and coupons shall be construed and enforced as if such illegal or invalid provisions had not been contained herein or therein.

SECTION 15.04 MEMBER, AGENTS AND EMPLOYEES OF ISSUER EXEMPT FROM LIABILITY.

No covenant or agreement contained in the Bonds or coupons or in this Indenture shall be deemed to be the covenant or agreement of any Commissioner, agent, or employee of the Issuer in his individual capacity, and neither the Commissioners of the Issuer nor any official executing the Bonds shall be liable personally on the Bonds or coupons or be subject to any personal liability or accountability by reason of the issuance thereof.

SECTION 15.05 NOTICES.

All notices, certificates, requests or other communications under this Indenture shall be sufficiently given and shall be deemed given, unless otherwise required by this Indenture, when mailed by first class mail (except as otherwise provided in this Indenture), postage prepaid, addressed as follows:

If to the Issuer:

The Economic Development Commission c/o The Department of Economic Development 155 Cottage Street, N.E. Salem, Oregon 97310 Attn: Executive Director

If to the Corporation:

Klamath Medical Service Bureau P.O. Box 5016 Klamath Falls, Oregon 97601 Attn: Executive Director

INDENTURE - 55

If to the Trustee:



First National Bank of Oregon 1300 S.W. Fifth Avenue P.O. Box 2971 Portland, Oregon 97208 Attn: Corporate Trust, T-10

If to the Major Bondholder:

First National Bank of Oregon P.O. Box 608 Klamath Falls, Oregon 97601 Attn: Manager

A duplicate copy of each notice, certificate, request or other communication given under this Indenture to the Issuer, the Corporation, the Major Bondholder or the Trustee shall also be given to the others. The Corporation, the Issuer and the Trustee may, by notice given under this Section 15.05, designate any further or different addresses to which subsequent notices, certificates, requests or other communications shall be sent.

SECTION 15.06 PAYMENTS DUE ON SUNDAYS AND HOLIDAYS.

In any case where the date of maturity of interest on or principal of the Bonds or the date fixed for redemption of any Bonds shall be in the city of payment a Sunday or a legal holiday or a day on which banking institutions are authorized by law to close, then payment of interest or principal (and premium, if any) need not be made on such date but may be made on the next succeeding business day with the same force and effect as if made on the date of maturity or the date fixed for redemption, and no interest shall accrue for the period after such date.

SECTION 15.07 CAPTIONS.

The captions or headings in this Indenture are for convenience only and in no way define, limit or describe the scope or intent of any provisions, Articles or Sections of this Indenture.

SECTION 15.08 BOND FORM.

The Series XL Bonds to be issued under this Indenture are to be in substantially the following form with necessary and appropriate variations, omissions and insertions as permitted or required by this Indenture:

[FORM OF SERIES XL BOND]

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT REVENUE BONDS

STATE OF OREGON

SERIES XL

(KLAMATH MEDICAL SERVICE BUREAU)

No. R-____

The State of Oregon (the "Issuer"), acting by and through its Treasurer and its Economic Development Commission, for value received, hereby or registered assigns, May 1, 19_, upon the presentation and surrender hereof, the principal sum of), solely from the revenues and receipts of the Issuer promises to pay to from or in connection with the lease of the Project hereinafter referred to as provided in the Indenture hereinafter referred to and to pay solely from such revenues and receipts interest on the principal sum from the date hereof, at the rate of nine and 86/100 percent (9.86%) per annum, until the payment of the principal sum, such interest being payable on May 1 and November 1 in each year (commencing May 1, 1981) but only in the case of interest payable each year (commencing may 1, 1901) but only in the case of interest pay this at or prior to the maturity of this bond. The principal of and interest on this bond are payable in any coin or currency of the United States of America which, at the respective times of payment, is legal tender for the payment of public and private debts, at the principal corporate trust office of First National Bank of Oregon, the Trustee hereinafter mentioned, or at the office designated for such payment of any successor thereof. The interest on this bond, when due and payable, shall be paid to the registered owner hereof by check or draft mailed to such person at his address last appearing on the bond register.

This bond is one of a duly authorized issue of bonds of the Issuer designated as "Economic Development Revenue Bonds, Series XL (Klamath Medical Service Bureau Project)" (the "Series XL Bonds"), issued in the aggregate principal amount of \$1,180,000 under and pursuant to the Constitution and laws of the State of Oregon, particularly Oregon Revised Statutues 280.310 through 280.390, both as amended (collectively the "Act"), and under and secured by an Indenture duly executed and delivered by the Issuer as of February 1, 1981 (the "Indenture") to First National Bank of Oregon as Trustee (the "Trustee"). The Series XL Bonds are issued for the purpose of financing a portion of the cost of the acquisition, construction, installation and equipping of certain industrial development facilities of Klamath Medical Service Bureau (the "Corporation") located in Klamath Falls, Oregon and leased to the Corporation under and pursuant to a Lease Agreement between the Issuer and the Corporation dated as of February 1, 1981 (hereinafter, together with any amendments thereof, called the "Lease"). Payment of principal and interest on the Bonds has been unconditionally guarantied by the Corporation pursuant to a Guaranty Agreement, dated as of February 1, 1981 (the "Guaranty") entered into by the Corporation,

as guarantor, and the Trustee for the benefit of the holders and owners of the Bonds. The Bonds are additionally secured by a mortgage of the Project from the Issuer to the Trustee. As provided in the Indenture, additional bonds may be issued in one or more series for the purpose of financing the cost of completion of said facilities, the cost of enlargements, improvements or expansions of said facilities, and the cost of acquisition and installation of additional industrial development facilities (such facilities, together with any enlargements, improvements or expansions thereof, and any such additional facilities herein collectively called the "Project").

Copies of the Indenture, the Lease and the Guaranty are on file at the principal corporate trust office of the Trustee and reference is made to the Indenture (and all indentures supplementary thereto and amendatory thereof), the Lease and the Guaranty for the provisions relating, among other things, to the terms and security of the Series XL Bonds, the collection and disposition of the revenues and receipts of the Issuer from or in connection with the lease of the Project, the custody and application of the proceeds of the Series XL Bonds, the rights and remedies of the holders of the Series XL Bonds, the rights, duties and obligations of the Issuer, the Corporation and the Trustee, and the modification or amendment of any of the foregoing documents.

The Series XL Bonds and any additional bonds issued under and secured by the Indenture, are and will be equally and ratably secured, to the extent provided in the Indenture, solely by the pledge of the revenues and receipts derived by the Issuer from or in connection with the lease of the Project, including payments received under the Lease and the Guaranty, proceeds of the Series XL Bonds and income earned by the investment of funds under the Indenture. The Series XL Bonds, including the interest thereon, are limited obligations of the State of Oregon payable solely from the revenues and receipts derived by the State of Oregon from or in connection with the Project and pledged pursuant to the Indenture. The Bonds and the interest thereon shall not constitute a lending of credit within the meaning of any constitutional or statutory limitation or general debts, liabilities or obligations of the State of Oregon or of any political subdivision of the State of Oregon and neither the State of Oregon nor any political subdivision shall be liable thereon. The holder of this bond shall not have the right to compel any exercise of the taxing power of the Issuer to pay this bond or the interest thereon. This bond shall not in any manner or to any extent be a general obligation of the Issuer nor a charge upon the tax revenues of the Issuer nor a charge upon any other revenues or property of the Issuer not specifically pledged thereto by the Indenture. Neither the faith and credit nor the taxing power of the Issuer or any political subdivision thereof is pledged to the payment of the Series XL Bonds.

The Series XL Bonds are issuable in the form of registered bonds without coupons in the denominations of \$1,000 or any integral multiple of \$1,000. Subject to the conditions and upon the payment of the charges provided in the indenture, the owner of any registered Series XL Bond may surrender the same (together with a written instrument of transfer satisfactory to the Trustee duly executed by the registered owner or his attorney duly authorized in writing), in exchange for an equal aggregate principal amount of registered Series XL Bonds of the same maturity and of any other authorized denominations. Coupon Series XL Bonds may not be issued.

The transfer of this bond is registrable, as provided in the Indenture, upon the bond register kept for that purpose at the above mentioned office of

the Trustee by the registered owner hereof in person, or by his attorney duly authorized in writing, upon surrender of this bond together with a written instrument of transfer satisfactory to the Trustee duly executed by the registered owner or his attorney duly authorized in writing, and thereupon a new registered bond or bonds, without coupons, of the same series and maturity and in the same aggregate principal amounts, shall be issued to the transferee in exchange herefor as provided in the Indenture, and upon payment of the charges therein prescribed. The Issuer and the Trustee may deem and treat the person in whose name this bond is registered as the absolute owner hereof for the purpose of receiving payment of, or on account of, the principal or redemption price hereof and interest due hereon and for all other purposes.

The Series XL Bonds maturing before May 1, 1987, are not subject to optional redemption before their stated dates of maturity. Series XL Bonds maturing on or after May 1, 1987, may be redeemed before maturity, in whole or in part, on May 1, 1986, or on any interest payment date thereafter, in integral multiples of \$1,000, upon payment of 102 percent of the principal amount of the Series XL Bonds to be redeemed together with all unpaid interest accrued to the date fixed for redemption.

The Series XL Bonds are subject to mandatory redemption in whole on any date within six months from the Trustee's receipt of notice of a statutory notice of deficiency by the Internal Revenue Service which holds, in effect, that the interest paid or payable on all or any portion of the Series XL Bonds held by a holder or former holder thereof is includable in the gross income of such holder or former holder (other than a holder who is a "substantial user" of the Project or a "related person" as such terms are defined in the Internal Revenue Code of 1954, as amended, and the regulations promulgated thereunder, as a result of (i) any ruling or regulation of the Internal Revenue Service or the United States Treasury; (ii) any final decree, or judgment or determination by a court of competent jurisdiction in the United States; (iii) any amendment to the Internal Revenue Code of 1954, as amended; or (iv) the Project failing to qualify as a tax exempt "small issue" industrial development revenue bond project. The Series XL Bonds so redeemed shall bear interest at the maximum rate allowed by law but not to exceed 18.5 percent per annum from the date which the interest paid or payable on the Series XL Bonds is actually includable in the gross taxable income of the holder or holders of the Series XL Bonds (other than a holder who is a "substantial user" of the Project or a "related person" as such terms are defined in the Internal Revenue Code of 1954, as amended) until the date paid, all in the manner and upon the terms and conditions as provided in the Indenture.

If less than all the Series XL Bonds are called for redemption, the particular Series XL Bonds to be redeemed shall be selected in inverse numerical order by the Trustee. Any such redemption, either in whole or in part, shall be made upon at least 30 days' and no more than 60 days' prior notice in the manner and upon the terms and conditions provided in the Indenture. If this bond or any portion hereof shall have been duly called for redemption and payment of the redemption price, together with unpaid interest accrued to the date fixed for redemption, shall have been made or provided for, all as more fully set forth in the Indenture, interest on this bond or such portion shall cease to accrue from such date, and from and after such date this bond or such portion shall no longer be entitled to any lien, benefit or security under the Indenture and the holder hereof shall have no rights in respect of this bond or such portion except to receive payment of such redemption price and unpaid interest accrued to the date fixed for redemption.

This bond shall not be entitled to any benefit under the Indenture or be valid or become obligatory for any purpose until this bond shall have been authenticated by the execution by the manual signature of a duly authorized officer of the Trustee's certificate of authentication hereon.

No covenant or agreement contained in this bond or the Indenture shall be deemed to be a covenant or agreement of any commissioner or employee of the Issuer in his individual capacity, and no commissioner or officer of the Issuer executing this bond shall be liable personally on this bond or be subject to any personal liability or accountability by reason of the issuance of this bond.

To the extent permitted by and as provided in the Indenture, modifications or alterations of the Indenture, or of any indenture supplemental thereto, and of the rights and obligations of the Issuer and of the holders of the bonds in any particular may be made with the consent of the Corporation and (a) the holders of not less than 67 percent in aggregate principal amount of the bonds then outstanding under the Indenture, and (b) in case less than all of the several series of bonds then outstanding are affected by the modifications or amendments, the holders of not less than 67 percent in aggregate principal amount of the bonds of each series so affected then outstanding; provided, however, that if such modification or amendment, by its terms will not take effect as long as any bonds of any specified series remain outstanding, the consent of the holders of such bonds shall not be required and such bonds shall not be deemed to be outstanding for the purpose of any calculation of outstanding bonds under the Indenture; provided, further, that no such modification or alteration shall be made which will reduce the percentage of aggregate principal amount of bonds the consent of the holders of which is required for any such modification or alteration, or permit the creation by the Issuer of any lien prior to or, except to secure additional bonds, on a parity with, the lien of the Indenture upon the receipts and revenues of the Issuer from or in connection with the lease of the Project or which will affect the times, amounts and currency of payment of the principal of and the interest on said bonds. Any such consent by the holder of this bond shall be conclusive and binding upon such holder and all future holders and owners of this bond irrespective of whether or not any notation of such consent is made upon this bond.

It is hereby certified and recited that all conditions, acts and things required by law and the Indenture to exist, to have happened and to have been performed precedent to and in the issuance of this bond, exist, have happened and have been performed, and that the issuance of this bond and the issue of which it forms a part are within every debt and other limit prescribed by the laws of the State of Oregon.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Issuer has caused this bond to be signed in its name and on its behalf by the manual or facsimile signature of its Governor and Secretary of State and by the manual signature of the State Treasurer or his Deputy and its seal or a facsimile thereof to be impressed,

2943

imprinted or otherwise reproduced hereon of such officers as of the first day of _____, 19__. THE STATE OF OREGON By: Governor By: Secretary of State By: Deputy State Treasurer INDENTURE - 61

[FORM OF TRUSTEE'S CERTIFICATE OF AUTHENTICATION ON SERIES XL BONDS]

TRUSTEE'S CERTIFICATE OF AUTHENTICATION

This bond is one of the Economic Development Revenue Bonds, Series XL (Klamath Medical Service Bureau Project) described in the within mentioned

FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF OREGON,

-

By:

Title:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Issuer has caused these presents to be signed in its name and behalf by one of its officers Issuer and its corporate seal to in its name and benan by one of its officers issuer and its corporate sear to be hereunto affixed and to evidence its acceptance of the trusts hereby created, the Trustee has caused these presents to be signed in its name and behalf by one of its Trust Officers, all as of the first day of February, 1981.



THE STATE OF OREGON acting by and through its ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

Chairman of the Economic Development By:

Commission

FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF OREGON,

Trustee By: <u>S. Bashuk</u>

Title: <u>TRUST OffICER</u>

2945

1

EXHIBIT A

DESCRIPTION OF THE PROJECT

The Project will consist of a corporate headquarters office building of approximately 17,000 square feet and the Project includes the land described in Exhibit B.

EXHIBIT B

DESCRIPTION OF LAND

The industrial development facilities described in Exhibit A will be located at the following described land situated in the State of Oregon, County of Klamath:

> Lots 1 and 2 in Block 1 of Tract No. 1163, Campus View, according to the official plat thereof on file in the office of the County Clerk of Klamath County, Oregon.

State of Oregon) State of Oregon) ss County of <u>Clackamens</u>)

On this <u>13</u>th day of February, 1981, <u>Kenneth W Self</u>, known to me to be the Chairman of the Economic Development Commission, personally appeared before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Oregon, and, being a duly authorized person, executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of the Economic Development Commission and, upon oath, did depose and say that he is the Chairman of the Economic Development Commission; that the signature on the instrument is his signature; and that the Economic Development Commission executed the instrument freely and voluntarily and for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.

Notary Public for the State

My Commission Expires: <u>3/20/8</u>

State of Oregon County of <u>Maltwoman</u>

minur:

IA A)

notarie seal

" he of the

On this <u>Baskiek</u> personally appeared before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Oregon, <u>S. Buskiek</u>, known to me to be a trust officer of the First National Bank of Oregon, and being a duly authorized person executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of said Bank and, upon cath, did depose and say that he is an officer of the Bank and that the seal affixed to the instrument is the seal of the Bank; that the signature on the instrument was made by the officers of the Bank as indicated after the signature; and that the Bank executed the instrument freely and voluntarily and for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.

SS

11 1511111 T E. A. NOTARY [notamal seal] r

Notary **Public for the State of Oregon**

My Commission Expires: <u>7/4/84</u>

State of OREGON: COUNTY OF KLAMATH: ss. I hereby certify that the within instrument was received and filed for record on the

<u>19th day of February A.D., 1981 at 1:18 o'clock P M.</u>, and duly recorded in EVELYN BIEHN

Vol<u>M81</u> of <u>Mortgages</u> on page 2878

LOUNTY CL netha Ake

Fee \$ 248.50